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MELVIN KAUFEMAN

3515 YOSEMITE AVE W
LATHROP, CA 95330

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 011819, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE, CASTRO VALLEY QUGH(,

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $15,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions in the LOC. The State
Board will take steps to withdraw this LOC after 90 calendar days from the date of
this letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort.

NOTE: You must also submit your first reimbursement request for the costs that you
reported to have incurred within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter or submit a
written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and when a reimbursement request can
be expected. Failure to submit a request or an approved explanation may result in the
removal of committed funds. Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund far exceed the funding available and it is important that you make use of the funding
that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
correciive action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety
and the eavironment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you
are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work

(form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the
three bid requirement, please call Steve Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your
Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

Our mission 15 to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and fitture generations.
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The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

C "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included
in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms
and spreadsheets.

C "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be
completed and returned.

C "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned
before any reimbursements can be made.

C "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement
of costs incurred.

C "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your
reimbursement request.

C "Claimant Data Record" (8td. Form 204) which must be completed and
returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a
reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take
steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Cheryl
Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
2101 Webster St., Ste. 500 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Cur mission is 1o praserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure therr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

06/04/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Ingp: ‘l"

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 2780 LOC:
SITE NAME: (Former) EB Scaffolding Co. DATE REPORTED : 10/01/90
ADDRESS : 2552 San Carlos Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 08/30/90
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley 94546 MULTIPLE RPs . Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 07/14/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 3 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/27/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 08/30/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Melvin E., Harry, &
COMPANY NAME: Helen Kauffman
ADDRESS: 3515 Yosemite Avenue
CITY/STATE: Lathrop, C A 95330

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Brian Burns
COMPANY NAME: Theresa Burns
ADDRESS: 2577 Nordell Avenue
CITY/STATE: Castro Valley, C A 94546

RP#3-CONTACT NAME: E.b. High Reach Eqgui
COMPANY NAME: Co., Dba E. B. Scaffolding
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 752
CITY/STATE: Hayward, C A 94543

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE
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LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 011819 AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLATMANT: MELVIN KAUFFMAN
CO~PAYEE: NONE

BALANCE FORWARD: $0
THIS AMOUNT: $15,000

JOINT CLAIMANT: NONE

NEW BALANCE: $15,000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: 3515 YOSEMITE AVE W

LATHROP, CA 95330

TAX ID/SSA NO: 521-26-1709

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
agrees to reimburse MELVIN KAUFFMAN (Claimant} for eligible corrective action costs at
EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546 (Site). The
commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and

conditions:

1.

2.

8.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $15,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due
under this Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds,
such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

Rll costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant's Application and any supporting documents or in any payment requests
submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Requests wmust be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld
if the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

Neither this Let¥ér Of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such
agsignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject teoc all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB's consgent.

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion
of corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
18th day of February, 1997.

STATE USE:
CALSTARS CODING:
0550 - 565.02 - 30530

3

T

Chief, Division Administrative Services R:3/24/94
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Mel Kauffman
3515 W. Yosemite Ave.

A, O
CROTECTION

September 20, 1995
Letter 0063.L7

Mr, Scott Sesry

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Pivision

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRANSMITTAL
Former East Bay Scaffolding Facility
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

You will £ind enclosed one copy of P&D Environmental’s report 0063.R1

titled "Subsurface Investigation Report" dated September 20, 1995 for the subject
gite.

In accordance with recommendations set forth in the attached report, I
request case closure.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
{(209) B858-4125.

Sincerely,

% -
/
Mel K fman

Enclosure

PHK/dlk
0063.L7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI. HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

August 23, 1995

STID 2780

Mr. Mel Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA&A 95330

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

I have completed review of the August 21, 1995 P&D Environmental
(P&D) work plan for the advancement of several borings at the
subject site. These additional borings are proposed to
corroborate the results of the June 16, 1995 field activities
during which shallow bedrock was encountered before reaching
ground water. Depth to bedrock will be confirmed during this
subsequent work.

The cited P&D work plan has been accepted with the condition that
if ground water is encountered, samples will be collected and
analyzed for the presence of gasoline-range compounds.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 when field work is scheduled to
begin or shouyld you have any questions.

S€o C. ery, CHMM
Senior HaZardous Materialgs Specialist

cc: Jun Makishima, Acting Director
Paul King, P&D Environmental



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES &4
{

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

vy

Alameda County
1 CC458¢(
Environmental Protection Divisi
March 27, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, ggg;sggg

Alameda CA 94502-6577

- e e e e+ ———

STID 2780

Mr. Melvin Kauffman

True Fit manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY N

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

I am in receipt and have completed review of the March 13, 1995 P
& D Environmental (P&D) Groundwater Investigation Workplan fox
the installation of a single monitoring well at the referenced
site. This work plan has been accepted as submitted.

Please note that the accepted P&D work plan gupersedes a
previously-accepted work plan prepared by Certified Environmental
Consulting, Inc. (CEC), dated March 1992. Implementation of the
CEC work plan was one of several requirements articulated in the
September 27, 1993 correspondence from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)} issued following the
July 27, 1993 Pre-Enforcement Review Panel meeting.

Field work should commence within 45 days. Please inform me such
work has been scheduled. I may be reached at 510/567-6783.

Sincerely

ceo: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCBE
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Paul King, P & D Environmental



, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 27, 1995
TO: Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
FROM: Scott Seer;, ACDEH

SUBJ: Brian Burns dba East Bay Scaffolding / East Bay High Reach
Equipment Company, %E;zéan Carlos, Castro Valley
=2

G e SR S e S R S e e
iscussed last week, I calculated the civil penalties per
HSC § 25299 associated solely with Mr. Burns’s failure to
actively participate in complying with a request for submittal of
technical reports documenting the results of an assessment at the
referenced gite. This request for technical reports was
articulated in RWQCB correspondence dated September 27, 1993
igsued in the wake of the July 27, 1993 Pre-Enforcement Review
panel (PERP) meeting regarding this site, and was based on the
fact that a work plan had already been approved but not yet
implemented. The assessment work never performed. Hence, in the
absence of such work, no reports were issued.

Mr. Burns wase sent the 9/27/93 RWQCB correspondence via normal
carrier directly from the RWQCB. Mr. Burns was also personally
served with the same RWQCB correspondence on April 13, 1954
during a meeting in the DA’s office. It is reasonable to assume
Mr. Burns was already in receipt of the subject RWQCB technical
report request before being personally served. However, to be
completely reascnable and, arguably, to have a defensible
position, the following penalty calculations are based on a 45
day grace period (as articulated in the RWQCB letter) from the
date of sexvice:

§ 25299(a) - Any operator of an UST system shall be liable for
a civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than
$5000 for each UST for each day of violation for
any of the following:

(a) (6} - violation of...any regulation adopted by the
board. .
Violation period: May 28, 1993 (45 days after service) - March

30, 1995 = 307 days
Penalty: $153,500 - $1,535,000
The foregoing penalties ignore:

1) uncovering and repairing the subject UST absent ACDEH
approval (8§ 2620(b), 2661, 23CCR)

2) operating an UST w/o permit (§ 2620(b), 2711, 2712, 23CCR)

3) failure to appropriately monitor (§ 2620(d), 2641, 23CCR}



Lary Blazer

RE: East bay Scaffolding
March 27, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Additionally please find attached documents from the Chapter 7
bankruptcy file for the Burnses dba Bay Area High Reach. 1In
review of the file, it appears the debtors were involved in one
or more traffic accidents. It also appears that a wrongful death
judgement was rendered against them for a sizable sum.



MELVIN E. KAUFFMAN
3515 W. YOSEMITE AVE.
LATHROP, CA 95330

March 7, 1995

n1e M %57

L3

.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80’ SWAN WAY ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

ATTN: MR. SCOTT SEERY

DEAR SCOTT;

I HAVE JUST RECEIVED THE ENCLOSED NOTICE FROM THE OFFICE OF
NORMOYLE & NEWMAN. WHERE IN BRIAN BURNS, THERESA BURNS AND HIS
NEW COMPANY " BAY AREA HIGH REACH" ARE FILING BANKRUPTCY.

IT WAS MY UNDERSTANDING IN THE MEETING OF APRIL 13, 1994 AT
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE WITH GIL JENSEN, IF MR BURNS DID
NOT PURSUE THE CLEANUP OF 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, THAT MR JENSEN
WOULD DO WHATEVER WAS NECESSARY INCLUDING THE OVERTURN OF HIS
OTHER BANKRUPTCY TO GET MR. BURNS TO FULFILL HIS OBLIGATION AS
DESIGNATED BY THE COURT.

IT ALSO IS MY UNDERSTANDING THAT FILING BANKRUPTCY DOES NOT
RELIEVE ONE OF HIS OBLIGATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP.

TO DATE I HAVE WRITTEN LETTERS, ONE JUNE 10, 1994 TO BRIAN
BURNS CONCERNING THE EXPENDITURE OF $280.00 FOR SPECIFICATIONS,
$852.12 FOR THE STATE WATER RESOURCES BOARD. ANOTHER LETTER JULY
7, 1994, WHICH YOU HAVE COPIES, THERE HAS BEEN NO REPLY.

TO DATE BRIAN BURNS OWES $28,555.21 FOR CLEAN UP COSTS AS

PER COURT ORDER {#H161761-6, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, PLUS THE
FOLLOWING:

COURT ORDER..... cearenaa $ 28,555.21

WATER RESOURCES BOARD....... $ 852.12

WATER RESOURCES BOARD....... $ 88.55

NEW SPECIFICATIONS..........$ 280.00
NEW PLAN. ... .. . $ 400.00
NEW CONTRACT................8§ 7,500.00
$

37,675.88



I AM SENDING A COPY OF THIS LETTER TO GIL JENSEN, I AM
HOPING WE CAN GET SOME ACTION, I NEED YOUR HELP.

~ VERY TBULY YOURS,
/
UFFMA

enclosures

ce: Gil Jensen
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Mel Kauffman
3515 W. Yosemite Ave.
Lathrop, CA 95330

February 17, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, Ca

94621

ATTN: Scott Seery

Dear Scott;

Chmn

I have given the job of preparing another plan and the
He will be starting

installation of the well to Paul King

very shortly.
Do

_ does not have a phone anymore
ere abouts, or would the D.A., Gil Jensen

However(

you know of h
know where to get a hold of him?

Very Truly Yours,



Mel Kauffman
3515 W. Yosemite Ave.
Lathrop, CA 95330

e
February 17, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way Room 200
94621

Oakland, Ca
ATTN: Scott Seery
Chmn
Dear Scott;
given the job of preparing another plan and the
He will be starting

I have
installation of the well to Paul King.

very shortly.
does not have a phone anymore.

However(

you know of h
know where to get a hotd of him?

Very Truly Yours,

-
g -
Mel Kauffman

Do

Brian Burn
ere abouts, or would the D.A., Gil Jensen
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MELVIN E. KAUFFMAN s
3515 W. YOSEMITE AVE, ¥

LATHROP, CA 95330

SEPTEMBER 2, 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
80 SWAN WAY ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

ATTN: MR SCOTT SEERY

PAUL KING HAS

DEAR SCOTT;
1994,
I aAM

AN UPDATE ON MY LETTER OF AUGUST 2,
RETURNED AND SUBMITTED A BID ON THE BID SPECIFICATIONS.

GOING OVER THEM NCW.
I STILL HAVE NOT RECEIVED A REPLY TO CORRESPONDENCE TO BRIAN
I WOULD APPRECIATE ANY HELP OR SUGGESTIONS YOU MIGHT HAVE

BURNS.
OR SHOULD I CONTACT THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY?
ULY YOURS,

e

VERY

MK/jab



Melvin E. Kauffman R

i) P
3515 W. Yosemite Ave. s
Lathrop, CA 95330 SAE A
- ':.':;'C"
|
=
August 2, 1994 <

Alameda County Health Agency
80 swan Way Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTN: Mr. Scott Seery

Dear Scott;

To date I have received bids from Azure Eavironmental & BSK
& Assoclates, I am walting on one more. Bids were based on the
bid specifications as drawn up by Paul King of P&D Environmental.
It is my understanding Paul will not be bhack until Aug.15, 1994,
he was to give me a bid to do the work also.

I am sure you have received copies of the last two letter I
wrote to Brian Burns. As of this date I have not had a reply to
my letters. With your help I think a reminder from Gil Jensen
would be appropriate to get some action. In our meeting the 13th
of April, Gil Jensen was very specific with Brian, if he didn't
cooperate he would over turn his bankruptcy and or file a suit

for a felony. This might be the only way to get Brian Burn's
attention.

, Very Truly Yours,

2?%%%%52/ fman



MELVIN E. KAUFFMAN o
3515 W. YOSEMITE AVE. AN
LATHROP, CA 95330

-: ,-\
JULY 7, 1994 ©© CtD 3
. Ve

BRIAN BURNS ..
P.O. BOX 752 ‘
HAYWARD, CA 94541

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE

DEAR SIR:

I HAVE NOT RECEIVED A REPLY TO MY LETTER OF JUNE 10, 1994 OR
ANY MONEY TO PAY FOR WORK COMPLETED.

I HAVE SUBMITTED FOR BIDS TO THE FOLLOWING CONTRACTORS,
AZURE ENVIRONMENTAL, BSK & ASSOCIATES, FIRST ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP
AND APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICE. I ANTICIPATE SOME BIDS BY THE END
OF THE MONTH.

HOWEVER, I DO NEED THE MONEY TO PROCEED WITH THE PROJECT FOR
WORK DONE AND THE WORK TO FOLLOW. PLEASE REMIT IMMEDIATELY.

j;;VERY TRULY YOURS,
/ﬁ

EL

cc: Scott Seery
Alameda County Health
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MELVIN E. KAUFFMAN
3515 W. YOSEMITE AVE.
LATHROP, CA 95330

JUNE 10, 1994

BRIAN BURNS
P.O. BOX 752
HAYWARD, CA 94541 .

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE.

DEAR SIR;

I HAVE RETAINED MR. PAUL KING OF P & D ENVIRONMENTAL TO
PREPARE BID DOCUMENTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ONE MONITORING WELL
AND QUARTERLY SAMPLES FOR ONE YEAR, COPY ENCLOSED. UPON
RECEIVING THIS DOCUMENT I WILL BE ABLE TC PUT IT OUT FOR BID. WE
NEED THESE BIDS TO QUALIFY FOR STATE CLEAN UP FUNDS,

ALONG WITH THE CONTRACT WITH PAUL KING, NOT EXCEED $280.00,
I RECEIVED AND INVOICE FROM THE STATE WATER RESCOURCES CONTROL
BOARD FOR $852.12,

I WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR CHECK TO MB, TO PAY THESE TWO
ACCOUNTS, BY RETURN MAIL.

I WILL KEEP YOU INFORMED AS SOON AS I GET THE BIDS IN A8 TO
OUR NEXT STEP . '

KVERY TRULY YOURS,

ENCLOSURE

CC: MR SCOTT SEERY
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 2780
March 28, 1994
Brian and Theresa Burhs

2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: (FORMER) EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Ms. and Mr. Burns:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Ovetsight Program

80 Swan Way, BRm 200

Qalkiand, CA 94621

{510y 271-4530

2522 SAN CARILOS AVENUE,

You have been requested by the Alameda County District Attorney’s
Office to appear at a meeting to discuss your case. The cited
meeting has been scheduled for Wednesday, April 13, 1994, and
will convene at 2:00 PM in the office of the District Attorney,
located at 7877 Oakport Street, Suite 400, 0Oakland.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincereli// £;§?

gépzfio Seery, CHMM
nio¥ Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Steven thchle, RWQCB
Mel Kauffman
William H. Broach



ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 18, 1994

TO: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney

FROM: Scott Seerytgﬁzg

Castro Vvalle

8UBJ: East Bay Scaffolding, 2552 San Carlos Avenue

I spoke with Mel Kauffman today following the meeting you, Tom Peacock
and I had yesterday. Mr. Kauffman, the property owner, informed me
that he expected a bid proposal to arrive from one consultant, BSK &
Associates, in the next week or so. Apparently BSK’s delay was a
result of the project person having to fulfill a jury duty obligation.
The second firm from which Mr. Kauffman had solicited a bid reportedly
did not chose to submit a bid, nor return his phone calls. I supplied
Mr. Kauffman.with the names of approximately 5 other environmental
consultants and their phone numbers. I asked that he keep me apprised
of his success in the next few weeks.

Mr. Kauffman also said that the law firm which had represented him at
the time of and leading up to the civil judgement against RP Brian
Burns, Normoyle & Newman, will not return his phone calls, and has not
for several months. Mr. Kauffman has reportedly made numerous calls
to the firm in order to speak with the firm’s principle, Mr. Normoyle.
The attorney which had handled the case, and who represented Mr.
Kauffman at the PERP on July 27, 1993, Michael Abbott, apparently left
the firm months some ago. Mr. Abbott was to have handled the
submittal of the SB2004 fund application on Mr. Kauffman’s behalf and
seek means for collecting judgement from RP Burns, according to Mr.
Kauffman.

I gave Mr. Kauffman the phone number for the SWRCB SB2004 office so
that he can request an application packet. I also informed Mr.
Kauffman that a "NOV" will be sent to RP Burns.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 2780 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

March 18, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Brian Burns 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
2577 Nordell Avenue Cakiand, CA 94621
Castro Valley, CA 94546 (510) 271-4530

Ms. Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N. California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.O. Box 752

Hayward, CA 94543

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Ms. Burns and Messrs. Burns and Broach:

On September 27, 1993, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) issued a letter in which you were
legally designated responsible parties (RP), as defined under
Section 2720 of Article 11, Title 23, cCalifornia Code of
Regulations. A copy of this RWQCB letter was attached to covers
from this office, sent via certified mail, dated September 29,
1993. Although only Mr. Broach and East Bay High Reach Equipment
Company accepted the RWQCB notification transmitted via certified
mail, all parties have been advised through direct notification
from the RWQCB of the requirement to perform the assessment work
mandated under provisions of the California underground storage
tank law and regulations.

The cited September 27, 1993 RWQCB letter requests, under
authority of California Water Code Section 13267(b), the
assesement of soil and ground water pollution associated with
leaks from the underground storage tank (UST) formerly located at
this site. A technical report documenting this work was due
within 45 days, or by November 11, 1993.



Ms. Burns, and Messrs. Burns and Broach
RE: 2552 San Carlos Ave., Castro Valley
March 18, 1994

Page 2 of 2

This date (November 11, 1993) has since passed, and no such work
has been performed on your behalf, nor have you been in contact
with this office to discuss the issues germane to this case.

This office had hoped that you would have taken the opportunity
during this 45 day period to open channels of communication with
your co-responsible parties, specifically Mr. Melvin Kauffman, to
pursue a joint investigation. We understand that this has not
occurred. For your information, Mr. Kauffman has been attempting
to contract with a company to perform the cited assessment work,

a clear demonstration of his intent and desire to fulfill his
statutory responsibility to complete the assessment of the site.
It is unfortunate that such intent has not been communicated to
this agency on your behalf.

Please be advised that California Water Code Section 13267 (b)
provides for fines of up to $1000 per day of delinquency. Please
be further advised that your case has been referred to the
appropriate authorities to pursue enforcement of the September
27, 1993 RWQCB directive.

Please contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions
about the co ent of this letter.

Sincerelyy .

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Adency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Steven Ritchie, RWQCB
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AGENCY .?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
STID 2780 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
March 18, 1994 Division of Claan Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program
Mr. Brian Burns 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
2577 Nordell Avenue Oakland, CA 94621
Castro Valley, CA 94546 (510) 271-4530

Ms. Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N. California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.0O. Box 752

Hayward, CA 94543

RE: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Ms. Burng and Messrs. Burns and Broach:

On September 27, 1993, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) issued a letter in which you were
legally designated responsible parties (RP), as defined under
Section 2720 of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations. A copy of this RWQCB letter was attached to covers
from this office, sent via certified mail, dated September 29,
1993. Although only Mr. Broach and East Bay High Reach Equipment
Company accepted the RWQCB notification transmitted via certified
mail, all parties have been advised through direct notification
from the RWQCB of the requirement to perform the assessment work
mandated under provisions of the California underground storage
tank law and regulations.

The cited September 27, 1993 RWQCB letter requests, under
authority of California Water Code Section 13267(b), the
assessment of soil and ground water pollution associated with
leaks from the underground storage tank (UST) formerly located at
this site. A technical report documenting this work was due
within 45 days, or by November 11, 1993.
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Case’Number / United States Bankruptcy Court
95-40733 ts Notice of Commencement of Case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code,
*{ Date Case Filed Meeting of Creditors, and Fixing of Dates

2/6/95 (Individual or Joint Debtor No Asset Case)

In re Soc, Sec./Tax ID Nos. jAddress of Debtor

Brian Burns, 547-45-0274, dba Bay Area 2577 Nordell Ave.

High Reach Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns, 570-35-2461

Name and Address of Attorney for Debtor Name and Address of Trustee

Dennis S, Reid Richard J. Spear

2001 Wayne Ave #203 405 14th St. #1000

San Leandro, CA 94577 |Oakland, CA 94612-2795
Telephone Number Telephone Number
(510) 895-2580 (510) 465-4448

DATE, TIME AND LOCATION OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

Date & Time: March 7, 1995 at 4:00 pm Lacation: Oakland - U.S, Trustee Office
1301 Ciay St. #680 N,
Dakland, CA 94612

DISCHARGE OF DEBTS
Deadline to file a Complalut Cbjecting to Discharge of Debttor or to Determine Dischargeability of Certain Debts: 05/08/95

At this tme there a|:&enr to be no assets avallable from which payment may be made to unsecured creditors. Do not file 2 proof of claim untii
you receive notice to do so,

Commencement of Case. A petition for liquidation under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptey Code has been filed in this court by or against the person or
persons named above as the debtor, and an order for relief has been entered. You will not receive notice of all documents filed in this case. All
documents filed with this court, including lists of the debtor’s property, debts, and property claimed as exempt are available for inspection at the office
of the clerk of the bankruptcy court.

Creditors May Not Take Certain Actlons. A creditor is anyone to whom the debtor owes money or property. Under the Bankrupicy Code, the
debtor is granted certain protection against creditors,. Common examples of prohibited actions by creditors are contacting the debtor to demand
repayment, taking actlon against the debtor to collect money owed to creditors or to take praperty of the debtor, and starting or continuing
foreclosure actions, repossessions, or wage deductions. If unauthorized actions are taken by a creditor against a debtor, the court may pennlize that
creditor. A creditor who is considered taking action against the debtor or the property of the debtor should review section 362 of the Bankruptcy
Code and may wish to seek legal advice. The staff of the clerk of the bankruptcy court is not permitted to give legal advice.

Meeting of Creditors. The debtor (both husband and wife in a joint case) is required to appear at the meeting of creditors on the date and at the
place set forth above for the purpose of being examined under oath, Attendance by creditors at the meeting is welcomed, but not required. At the
mesting the creditors may elect a trustes other than the one named above, ¢lect a committee of creditors, éxamine the debtor, and transact such other
business as may properly come before the meeting. The meeting may be continued or adjourned from time to time by notice at the meeting, without
further written notice to creditors,

Liquidation of the Debtor’s Property. The trustee will coliect the debtor’s property and turn any that is not exempt into money. At this time,
however, it appears from the schedules of the debtor that there are no assets from which any distribution can be paid to creditors. If at a later date it
appears that there are assets from which a distribution may be paid, the creditors will be notified and given an opportunity to file claims.

Exempt ngeﬂy. Under state and federal law, the debtor is permitied to keep certain money or property as exempt. [If a creditor belisves that an
exemption of money or property is not authorized by law, the creditor may file an objection. An objection must be fifed not later than 30 days after
the conclusion of the meeting of creditors.

Discharge of Debts. The debtor is seeking a dischargs of debts. A discharge means that certain debts are made unenforceable against the debtor
personally. Creditors whose claims against the debtor are discharged may never take action against the debtor to collect the discharged debts. 1f a
creditor believes that the debtor should not receive any discharge of debts under section 727 of the Bankruptcy Code or that a debt owed to the
creditor is not dischargeable under section 523(a)(2), (4), or (6) of the Bankruptcy Code, timely action must be taken in the bankruptey court by the
deadline set forth above labeled "Discharge of Debts.” ditors considering taking such action may wish to seek legal advice.

Information. There is a $15 search fec, payable in advance. No personal checks accepted. Direct all correspondence and proofs of claim to the
address shown below. Picase enclose a self-addressed stamped envelope.

U.S. Bankruptcy Court For the Court:
1300 Clay St.
P.O. Box 2070

Oakland, CA 94604 Yvonne Evans

Clerk of the Court Date 02/09/05
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Scott O. Seery, CHMM
March 31, 1994
Page 2

of its use." He went on to say that a responsible party "also includes any owner of property
from which an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage
tank has occurred."

I believe that my letter of October 1, 1993 to Mr. Ritchie adequately explained why
Mr. Broach, as trustee in bankruptcy of East Bay Scaffolding, Inc. was not and could not
be a "responsible party" under the definitions sent to me by Mr. Ritchie. A bankruptcy
trustee is only the representative of a bankruptcy estate, 11 U.S.C, §323. The trustee
takes charge of property of the estate (which is defined at 11 U.S.C. §541), as of the date
of the bankruptcy and distributes that property of the estate pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §726.
Creditors are allowed to file claims under 11 U.S.C. §501, et seq. As indicated in my letter
to Mr. Ritchie, the time for filing any claims expired. Since the writing of said letter, the
case has now been closed.

Mr. Ritchie did not have the courtesy to respond to my letter, although I asked
him to contact me if he had any questions. Your letter, which is entitled "Notice of
Violation", indicates that you have referred this matter to the "appropriate authorities"
to pursue enforcement of the September, 1993 RWQCB directive, and indicates that fines
for up to $1,000 per day of delinquency will be sought pursuant to California Water Code
§13267(b). I first must call your attention to the fact that the cited code section does not
make any such provision as set forth in your letter.

Strictly aside from that, you and Mr. Ritchie may know something about
environmental law and enforcement of environmental law, but you obviously know
absolutely nothing about bankruptcy law and the role of a bankruptcy trustee. If any kind
of action or enforcement proceeding is commenced against Mr. Broach, I will find it
necessary to commence proceedings to bring any necessary parties before a federal
bankruptcy judge to halt any such proceedings against Mr. Broach, and to seek any possible
sanctions.

Very truly yours,

IRVING J. KORNFIELD

NK:jw
encl.
cc:  William Broach

Steven R. Ritchie, Executive Officer

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
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KORNFIELD, PAUL & BUPP

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

IRVING J KORBNFIELD
AARON PAUL

C RANDALL BUPP
MERRIDITH A SCHNEICER
ERIC A NYBERG

MARLENE G WEINSTEIN . Qctober 1, 1993
t

HOWARD S RUTTEN ~ & |

. ' 3 r
Steven R. Ritchie, Executive Officer
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Your File No. 01-0537 & 2198.17
Property Address: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Ritchie:

These offices are in receipt of a copy of your letter dated September 27, 1993,
pertaining to water pollution located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, California,
We represent William H. Broach, the bankruptcy trustee for East Bay Scaffolding, Inc.
This bankruptcy case was filed on July 7, 1992 as a case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy
Code, and Mr. Broach was appointed on July 10, 1992,

As of the time of the filing of the bankruptcy, the debtor operated its business at
24829 Huntwood Avenue, Hayward, California. The bankruptcy schedules show no
ownership of real property at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley as of the date of
the filing nor any business operations being conducted at that address. The physical assets
of the debtor were located at the Huntwood Avenue address. It appears that the debtor
was operating at that location from approximately May 15, 1991 on.

From documents accumulated by this office in conneciion with our representation
of the trustee, I have come across some documents indicating that the debtor did business
at the San Carlos office prior to the filing of the bankruptcy. The latest date of any
documents that I have showing that address is approximately mid 1990.

Under the Bankruptcy Code, an estate is created consisting of all legal and equitable
interests of the debtor owned as of the date of the filing of the petition. The trustee is
the officer of the estate charged with administering the estate’s assets. At no time during
the administration of the estate was Mr. Broach ever physically or legally in possessicn
of or had any responsiblity over the property located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro
Valley, California. Therefore, we strongly disagree with your "finding" that Mr. Broach
is a responsible party, which "finding" is contained in Page 2 of your letter. Frankly, I

LAKE MERRITT PLAZA
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 800, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 510/763-1000
: FAX 510/273-866%



ven R. Ritchie, Executive Officer
October 1, 1993
Page 2

can not even imagine what possible "evidence" you might have used to assert that he is
such a "responsiblé party".
. "4 +

Th; i;ankn':ptcy- case is due to close, and, so far as I know, the time for filing any
claims therein has expired.

Please contact me if you have any questions, with regard to this matter.
Very truly yours,
KORNFIELD, PAUL & BUPP, P.C.

IRVING J. KORNFIELD
LK:dlk

cc: William Broach



IRVING J KORNFELD -E-' "__ﬂr‘
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ERIC A NYBERG ":'.’
MARLENE G WEINSTEIN March 31, ]@4

HOWARD S RUTTEN
CHARLES D NOVACK

Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Case Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Re: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Vailey, California
Dear Mr. Seery:

William H. Broach, the Trustee in Bankruptcy for East Bay Scaffolding, Inc. (which
case has now been closed) has turned over to me your letter dated March 18, 1994, which
letter asserts that Mr. Broach is liable for the alleged violation for certain soil and ground
water pollution to property at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, California,

Our client received a letter dated September 27, 1993 from the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, and an additional copy of that letter was sent to Ronald
Oliner, then an associate with our firm. On October 1, 1993, I responded to that letter,
and, since Mr. Ritchie, the Executive Officer of the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, has undoubtedly not sent you a copy of that letter, 1 am enclosing one
for you.

As indicated in that letter, Mr, Broach was the bankruptcy trustee for East Bay
Scaffolding, Inc., which case was filed under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on July
7, 1992. So far as I know, the case has recently been closed by the court.

When the bankruptcy was filed, the debtor operated its business at 24829 Huntwood
Avenue, Hayward, California. The bankruptcy schedules show no ownership of real property
at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley as of the date of the filing, nor any operations
being conducted at that address. The physical assets of the debtor were located at the
Huntwood Avenue address, and the debtor was operating at that location from
approximately May 15, 1991. AsIindicated in my letter to Mr. Ritchie, some documents
I did come across indicate the debtor apparently did not conduct business at the San Carlos
Avenue property from mid-1990 on.

Mr. Ritchie’s September 1993 letter indicates that at a hearing held at your office
on July 27, 1993, Mr. Broach, along with others, was allegedly found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter
16, Article 11, Section 2720. Mr, Ritchie defined a "responsible party" as “any person who

owned or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the continuation
LAKE MERRITT PLAZA
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 800, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3525 + 510/763-1000
FAX 510/273-8669
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -~ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 3, 1993
TO: Don Harris, Investigator, District Attorney’s Office

FROM: Bcott Seery, Hazardous Materials

BUBJ: East Bay Scaffolding, 2552 San Carlos Ave., Castro Valley -
RWQCB directives following Pre-Enforcement Review Panel findings

Last week I mentioned that two of the responsible parties (RP)

subject to the RWQCB directives for assessment of the referenced site,
failed to claim the notices from this office which were sent via
certified mail. Yesterday the same letter mailed to the third of
three RPs was also returned. All *hree letters were simply not
claimed by the addressee. All now (apparently) require hand service.

Following are the names and addresses of the subject RPs:

Melvin Kauffman

c/o True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

Brian Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Please contact me if you need assistance or additional informatien.

cc: TP
GJ

a



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As ;

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Nt T et Sne® g St

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to wWater Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply c¢ould result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I 8cott Seery, do hereby certify that I served
Brian Burns with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action

by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 815 069

Dated: 7"23" 93 .;7:-«? ',/F__\d
,/( / (,f’ /  (signature)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 93 SEP o ,
OAKLAND, CA 94612 b4 . 12
{510) 286-1255 8 PH 3' ’ l!
Brian Burns September 27, 1993
2577 Nordell Ave. File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 64546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N.California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

BEast Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.0O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Reviaw Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have reguested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co—-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.



l A

Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

cC

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland
94621
Scott Seery, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Michael Abbott, Esqg., Normoyle & Newman, 1700 Standiford
Avenue, Suite A340, Modesto 95350

Ronald Oliner, Esq., 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 800, Oakland
94612
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

e L

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for «c¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I 8cott Seery, do hereby certify that I served

Theresa Burns with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action

by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 815 046.

Dated :7”2 ?-53

A~ 7 (signature)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 93 SE . oo
OAKLAND, CA 94412 P2 [ 1
(510) 286-1255 8 PH 3’ ’ ll
Brian Burns September 27, 1993
2577 Nordell Ave. File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N.California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P,O0. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
gsubmittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
county Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Correctlve Actlon Requlrements. It is ny
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 3

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on July
27, 1993, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b) of the
california Water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations,
pivision 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, Section 2720. A Responsible
Party is "any person who owned or operated the underground storage
tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use." A
responsible party also includes any owner of property from which an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.

As a responsible party, you are required to conduct both soil and
groundwater investigations to determine the extent of the
environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to submit a technical report to address soil and
groundwater pollution at this site within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

This technical report should specifically address the following
numbered items:

1) The results of the implementation of the (approved) March 1992
Certified Environmental Consulting Inc. (CEC) site assessment
workplan;

2) Professional interpretation of data collected during this
phase of the investigation and recommendations for additional
work.

All work should adhere to the requirements of the_Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary FEvaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites = August 10, 1990.
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day of
delinquency. Your response to this technical report request should
be sent to the attention of Mr. Scott Seery at ACHD. Please inform
Mr. Seery at least three working days in advance of all field
activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

ce

Sin ely

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland

94621
Scott Seery, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Michael Abbott, Esq., Normoyle & Newman, 1700 Standiford
Avenue, Suite A340, Modesto 95350

Ronald Oliner, Esq., 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 800, Oakland
94612
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official action

By the Ban Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Contrel Board

In Re The Property Known As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

R

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Bection 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Becott Seery, do hereby certify that I served
Theresa Burnsg with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action

by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 B15 046,

Dated:?aigﬂﬂizs

A~ 7 (signature)



b - L
STATE OF CALIFORRIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2107 WEBSYER STREET, SUITE 500 " N
OAKIAND, CA 94612 93 SEP 28 PM T '
(510} 2B&-1255 : | A
Brian Burns September 27, 1993
2577 Nordell Ave. File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc,

1990 N.cCalifornia Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
31515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
sSubmittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation in resolving these issues  through  normal
correspondence.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 3

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on July
27, 1993, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b} of the
california Water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, cChapter 16, Article 11, Section 2720. A Responsible
Party is "any person who owned or cperated the underground storage
tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.," A
responsible party also includes any owner of property from which an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.

As a responsible party, you are required to conduct both soil and
groundwater investigations to determine the extent of the
environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to submit a technical report to address soil and
groundwater pollution at this site within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

This technical report should specifically address the following
numbered items:

1) The results of the implementation of the (approved) March 1992
Certified Environmental Consulting Inc. (CEC) site assessment
workplan;

2} Professional interpretation of data collected during this
phase of the investigation and recommendations for additional
work.

211 work should adhere to the requirements of the_Tri-Redional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites - Auqust 10, 1990
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day of
delinquency. Your response to this technical report request should
be sent to the attention of Mr. Scott Seery at ACHD. Please inform
Mr. Seery at least three working days in advance of all field
activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

ccC

Sin ely

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland

84621
Scott Seery, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Michael Abbott, Esq., Normoyle & Newman, 1700 Standiford
Avenue, Suite A340, Modesto 95350

Ronald Oliner, Esgq., 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 800, Oakland
94612



=5

SENDER: | . )
* Compiete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. also wish to receive the
¢ Complste items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so | fee):
that we can return this card te you.

¢ Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 1. [J Addressee’s Address

back if space does not permit, ) .

* Write “'Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece next to| 2 L Restricted Delivery

the article number. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a, Article Number

‘ P N3 BrE o¥
WQSQ E@U"VLS 4b, Service Type

O Registered 1 Insured

25777 W ordoll fire LCertified £l cop
[ express Mail [ Return Receipt for
Cas“f*/v /e /(9—7/ 69—9445% Express Mai Merchandls?am

7. Date of Delivery

5. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signature {Agent)

2

PS Form 38711, October 1990 4ug gro: 190027386t  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




ai AMEDA COUNTY
~EALTH CARE SERVICES AGENC

Hazardeous Materials Program
20 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

i F;cc&iﬁ‘l?igi
RETY ‘hz\f ..

. "/

/a

'CERTIFIED




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

T Taart® Vgt Yars s mpe

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this 0fficial Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities,

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I 8cott Seery, do hereby certify that I served
Melvin Kauffman with a copy of the attached Notice of Official
Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 113 815 050.

Dated: 72-27-93

e
49/1;// L//r (signature)



- L .
STA-'F;"F CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 Y P .
OAKLAND, CA 94612 33 SEP 28 PM 3"', -
(510} 2861255 . “}
Brian Burns September 27, 1993
2577 Nordell Ave. File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N.california Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department .of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Correctlve Actlon Requlrements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 3

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on July
27, 1993, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b) of the
california Water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, Section 2720. A Responsible
Party is "any person who owned or operated the underground storage
tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.” A
responsible party also includes any owner of property from which an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.

As a responsible party, you are required to conduct both soil and
groundwater investigations to determine the extent of the
environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to submit a technical report to address soil and
groundwater pollution at this site within 45 days of the date of
this letter. :

This technical report should specifically address the following
numbered items:

1) The results of the implementation of the (approved) March 1992
Certified Environmental Consulting Inc. (CEC) site assessment
workplan;

2) Professional interpretation of data collected during this
phase of the investigation and recommendations for additional
work.

All work should adhere to the requirements of the_Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary FEvaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites - August 10, 1990.
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day of
delinquency. Your response to this technical report request should
be sent to the attention of Mr. Scott Seery at ACHD. Please inform
Mr. Seery at least three working days in advance of all field
activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3 of 3

If you have any dquestions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

ccl

Sin ely

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

¢il Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, oOakland
94621
Scott Seery, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Michael Abbott, Esq., Normoyle & Newman, 1700 Standiford
Avenue, Suite A340, Modesto 95350

Ronald Oliner, Esqg., 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 800, Oakland
94612
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-«
STATE OF CALUFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

T owe

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 2 . ,
OAKLAND, CA 94612 93 SEP 28 PM 3 -
(510) 2861255 Iy
Brian Burns September 27, 1993
2577 Nordell Ave. File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92~44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N.California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Kgast Bay High Reach Equipment Company
ba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.0O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per cCalifornia Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Actlon Requlrements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co—operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 3

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on July
27, 1993, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b) of the
California Water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, Section 2720. A Responsible
Party is "any person who owned or operated the underground storage
tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use." A
responsible party also includes any owner of property from which an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.

As a responsible party, you are required to conduct both soil and
groundwater investigations to determine the extent of the
environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to submit a technical report to address soil and
groundwater pollution at this site within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

This technical report should specifically address the following
numbered items:

1) The results of the implementation of the (approved) March 1992
Certified Environmental Consulting Inc. (CEC) site assessment
workplan;

2) Professional interpretation of data collected during this
phase of the investigation and recommendations for additional
work.

All work should adhere to the reguirements of the_Tri-Redgional

Board staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites - August 10, 1990

and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day of
delinguency. Your response to this technical report request should
be sent to the attention of Mr. Scott Seery at ACHD. Please inform
Mr. Seery at least three working days in advance of all field
activities,

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

cc:

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland
94621
Scott Seery, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Michael Abbott, Esqg., Normoyle & Newman, 1700 Standiford
Avenue, Suite A340, Modesto 95350

Ronald Oliner, Esq., 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 800, Oakland
94612



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

N N e s Vst gt

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Beott Seery, do hereby certify that I served

Brian Burns with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action

by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 815 069

Dated: 7—'25“ 33 /f./):"” Y
,,/{/ ‘ / (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

St e St S Sprt Smnars

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Techhical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Bection 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for c¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Scott Seery, do hereby certify that I served

William H. Broach with a copy of the attached Notice of Official

Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 815 047.

/-23-53

Dated:

(// / (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional wWater Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I 8cott Seery, do hereby certify that I served
Theresa Burns with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action

by the Regional Board by certified mailer # P 113 815 046.

Dated: 7 207>

A~ 7 (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care S8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the Ban Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Enown As :

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castro Valley, California

T N Vst g Vot et

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 ¢to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply c¢ould result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I 8cott Beery, do hereby certify that I served

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company with a copy of the attached

Notice of Official Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 113 815 048.

Dated: 7-27-33 g 5

4//7f \ /(signature)
i (7
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Alameda County Health Care S8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
25652 San Carlos Avenue
castro Valley, California

e i Tl S

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code 8ection 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all commuhication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I Scott Seery, do hereby certify that I served
Melvin Kauffman with a copy of the attached Notice of Official
Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 113 815 050,

Dated: ?’ 27-73

e
57/€//f7 L//' (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castr Valley, California

Tt S St Srt” st gt

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for c¢ivil or
admninistrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I <554é¥f1E5625§13) , do hereby certify

that I personally served [East Bay High Reach Equipment Company

with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the

Regional Board.

Dated: 47/-/3 ~ 99/

s
/ U u gignature)

- Sevved @ Tha H/13/94
MvﬁuhﬂﬁGQ DAS offce



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Properiy Known As 3

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Avenue
Castr Valley, California

N Nt Vg St Nmt? Nt

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Reguest for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 <o
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I zfiiﬁa E;dZQR&J , do hereby certify

that I personally served Brian Burns with a copy of the attached

Notice of Official Action by the Regional Board.

e ————

7
\/ {signature)

Dated:ﬁl;ﬁgff?//

— Derscd @ Tla. Lyf'%/?ﬁ{
MQAL—(_“"-D@ BAs office
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the Ssan Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

East Bay Scaffolding
2522 San Carlos Avenue
castro Valley, California

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability <for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I §£5¢érrq ESEﬁfﬂa&/ , do hereby certify

that I personally served Melvin Kauffman with a copy of the

attached Notice of Official Action by the Regional Board.

7

Dated: /2/6/?3 o
o /V (/ {signature)



ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 7, 1993

TO: Gil Jensen, Don Harris - Alameda County District Attorney’s
Office

o
FROM: 8cott Beery

BUBJ: East Bay Scaffolding, 2522 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley

Yesterday, December 6, 1993, I personally served Mel Kauffman a copy
of the September 27, 1993 RWQCB: letter requesting technical reports.

A copy of the signed proof of service form is attached to this memo.
Mr. Kauffman and I then discussed his case. I encouraged him to get
his attorney involved with the case to implement whatever remedies are
available to him to begin collecting the monetary judgement against
Brian Burns, one of the other named RPs and former owner of East Bay
Scaffolding. I also informed him of his potential eligibility for
receipt of SB2004 funds. ‘



=T

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION c e
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 - ) N
AN, £ “tot3 S3SEP 28 py 4, Iy

(510) 2841255

September 27, 1993
File: 01-0537 & 2198.17

Brian Burns
2577 Nordell Ave,
castro Valley, CA

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Ave.
castro Valley, CA

Wwilliam H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N.California Blvd., #26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosenite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
founty Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per california Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co~operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.
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(BECOND DRAFT)

August 12, 1993

Brian P. Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Theresa Burns
2577 Nordell Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546

William H. Broach

Trustee in Bankruptcy #92-44891
East Bay Scaffolding Inc.

1990 N, California Blvd., # 26
Walnut Creek, CA 945986

East Bay High Reach Equipment Company
dba East Bay Scaffolding

and a Successor Corporation

P.0O. Box 752 Hayward, CA 94543

Melvin B. Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 Wets Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting of July 27, 1993

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that
a condition of soil and ground water pollution exists on the
property located at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, as a
result of an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have
requested technical reports from you to fulfill your obligations
per California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11, Corrective
Action Reqguirements. It is my understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your cooperation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondence.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2

A Pre-Enforcement Review panel was held at the ACHD offices on
July 27, 1993, attended by Mr. Rich Hiett of my staff. Pursuant
to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b) of the
California Water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, Section 2720. A
Responsible Party is "any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation
of its use." A responsible party also includes any owner of
property from which an unauthorized release of a hazardous
substance from an underground storage tank has occurred.

As a Responsible Party, you are required to conduct both soil and
ground water investigations to determine the extent of the
environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to submit technical reports to address soil
and ground water pollution at this site within 60 days of the
date of this letter.

These technical reports should specifically address the following
numbered items:

1) The results of the implementation of the (approved) March 1992
Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) site assessment
workplan, or equivalent (pending approval of "equivalent" work
plan) ;

2) Professional interpretation of data collected during this
phase of the investigation and recommendations for additional
work.

3) Adherence to a quarterly schedule of well monitoring/sampling
and report submittal, at a minimum.

All work should adhere to the requirements articulated in August
10, 1990 The Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storace
Tank Sites and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of
Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be
aware that failure on your part to submit the requested technical
report, or a submittal received after the date specified in this
request may result in fines up to $1,000 per day of delingquency.
Your response to this technical report request should be sent to
Mr. Scott Seery, at ACHD. Please inform Mr. Seery at least three
working days in advance of all field activities.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Mr. Seery, of ACHD, at 510/271-4530.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Scott Seery, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACHD
Michael Abbott, Esg., Normoyle & Newman
1700 Standiford Ave., Ste. A340, Modesto 95350
Ronald Oliner, Esq., 1999 Harrison St., Ste. 800
Oakland 94612
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WALNUT TREES
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VACANT LOT

Approximate Scale
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= Line of equal elevation of groundwoter Source: Locotions of wells MW—5 through MW—7 were
above mean sea level (MSL surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer on 11/15/90.
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gg‘r’;’*ﬂ'g’" 2‘1 groundwater in feet above MSL by Ron Archer Civil Engineer on 08/15/91.
M-8 G = Monitoring well
(RESNA, 1990 and 1991)
PLATE
RES NA GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP
Former Unocal Station 4710
Bancroft and 98th Avenues 3
PROJECT 61016.03 Oakland, California
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LAW OFFICES OF

A PROFESSIONAL LAW co?mmoy’ .
1700 STANDIFORD AVENUE gsﬂnﬁ@? Py T~
MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95350 N It bg
TELEPHONE (209) 521-9521 TELECOPIER (209) 521-4968
MICHAEL C NORMOYLE PATRICK M, McGRATH
RUSSELL A. NEWMAN DAVID O. ROMANOQ, P.E.
WYLIE P. CASHMAN
ERNEST M. SPOKES, IR. Land Use Analysts
MARY ANN AGUIRRE
MICHAEL L. ABBOTT
JOHN T RESSO July 21, 1993

Scott Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Property at 2552 San Carles Avenue, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seery:

I recently received a letter from my client, Mr. Mel
Kauffman of Lathrop, California which he had received from your
office regarding the remediation of potential environmental
contamination at the above-referenced property ("the Property").
As I am aware you have been notified, Mr. Kauffman has secured a
judgment in his action against Mr. Brian Burns and East Bay
Scaffolding, one cause of action of which was for declaratory
relief regarding the duty of Burns to clean up the contamination
his company caused at the Property.

The Judgment obtained by Mr. Kauffman states that:

1. This Court declares and adjudges that Defendant is solely
responsible for the remediation of contamination associated
with the underground storage tank previously used by Defendant
at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, California
(hereinafter "the Property").

2. Defendant is enjoined from further maintaining the
nuisance condition on the Property and is ordered to abate
said nuisance condition immediately. Defendant shall take all
necessary steps to remediate the contamination associated with
the underground storage tank at the Property.

The Superior Court has therefore declared that it is
Brian Burns, not Mr. Kauffman, who is solely responsible for the
remediation of the contamination at the Property. Additionally,
Mr. Burns is in violation of an order of the Superior Court for his
continued refusal to takes steps to abate the contamination.



Scott Seery
July 21, 1993,
Page 2

Mr. Kauffman will be pleased to assist in any way
possible with Alameda County’s efforts to require Mr. Burns to
comply with the order of the Superior Court, a copy of which is
enclosed herewith. Inasmuch as the Court has squarely denominated
the party responsible for the contamination at the Property,
however, I would urge you to look to Mr. Brian Burns to clean up
the problem he alone has created.

Although Mr. Burns’ company, East Bay Scaffolding, is in
bankruptcy, Mr. Burns is not. He should be held accountable by
Alameda County, and Alameda County should observe and enforce the
decision of its Superior Court.

If you have any questions or comments, please give me a
call. As in the other matters we have addressed together, I look

forward to working with you to resolve the contamination issues at
the Property.

Sincerely,
NORMOYLE & NEWMAN
Michael L. Abbkott

mla\er\2377.721



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hagardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of
Pre~Enforcement
Review Panel

(former) East Bay Scaffolding

2552 San carlos Ave., Castro Valley 94546)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel
will convene on July 27, 1993 at 9:00 a.m. in the offices of
the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel
will convene for the purpose of determining responsible
parties as well as appropriate closure, site assessment,
clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have
named and served notice of this Review Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed
responsibility for closure, site assessment, clean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the
right to appear and show cause, if any they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein
from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Brian Burns
c/o Matthew Spielberyg, Esqg.
21855 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

2. Melvin Kauffman
True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Ave.
Lathrop, CA 95330

Dated: July 16, 1993 (;)/1¢ﬁ¢¢mo 427%;1;_.

{signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Proof of Service of

Notice of
Pre-=Enforcement
Review Panel

Nt Wt s

(former) East Bay Scaffolding
2552 San Carlos Ave.

Castro Valley, CA 94546

I %@_ﬂr— SEERY , do hereby certify

that I served Melvin Kauffman

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel on Vg /é'_; (773 by certified
mailer # T /3 ZIS os7?

Dated: 7=/¢-73 =

U
M/ / /( gignature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Proof of Service of

Notice of
Pre=-Enforcement
Review Panel

[ g )

(former) FEast Bay Scaffolding

2552 San Carlos Ave.

Castro Valley, CA 94546

I <§5caﬂf' DEERY , do hereby certify

that I served Brian Burns ¢/o Matthew Spielberqg

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel on __ July /G- /573 by certified

7
mailer # P (/I3 IS 070

Dated: /~/6~ 93

/V U signature)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Direclo

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 2780 State Waler Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

May 25, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Mel Kaufman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

9

v

RE: (FORMER) EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE,
CASTRC VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

The Department has not received the report documenting the
results of the initial soil and water investigation at this site.
This work was proposed in a Certified Environmental Consulting,
Inc. (CEC) work plan dated March 1992. The cited CEC work plan
was modified and approved in correspondence from the Department
dated March 20, 1992. More than a year has passed since this
approval was granted.

Please be reminded that the cited March 20, 1992 letter approving
the scope of work at this site required that ground water
elevations be measured and samples collected guarterly.
Consistant with state underground storage tank regulations,
reports were to be submitted quarterly until case closure.

Please contact the undersigned at 510/271-4320 to discuss the

status of the initial assessment outlined in the cited CEC work
plan, and the results of the additional monitoring and sampling
occurring subsequent to the initial phase of this investigation.

Sincerely

77
Sc /0. Seery, CHMM
senifr Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Brad Webb, Certified Environmental Consultants, Inc.
files
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1700 STANDIFORD AVENRUE
SUTE A-240
MODESTO, CA 95350
{209) 521-9521

NORMOYLE & NEWMAN

B N

®w 3 & w
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Michael ¢C. Normoyle, No. 10039 EMDORDED
Michael I.. Abbott, Esqg., No. 148917 - FHU.EED
NORMOYLE & NEWMAN ' ALAMEDA COUNTY
1700 Standiford Avenue, Suite A-340 N ‘
Modesto, CA 95350 NOY 1 - 1992

(209) 521-9521

[OALD 6, SVESHOLT, Exee, OfIClerk
Attorneys for Plaintiff By Lorraing Ron
Melvin E. Kauffman

SUPERIOR CQOURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

SOUTHERN DIVISION
MELVIN E. KAUFFMAN, NO. H 161761-6
Plaintiff, JUDGMENT

VS.

and dba EAST BaY SCAFFOLDING
COMPANY, and DOES 1 through
50, inclusive,

)

)

)

)

)

;

BRIAN P. BURNS, Individually )
)

)

)

)
Defendants. )
)

This cause came on for a hearing on Octcber 16, 1992,
before the Honorable Richard Bar@giini, presiding in Department 36
of the above-~captioned Court, Michael L. Abbott of the law offices
of Normoyle & Newman appearing for Plaintiff Melvin Kauffman
(hereinafter "Kauffman".)

Defendant Brian Burns (hereinafter "Defendant") has been
served with the complaint and has failed to answer or respond to
it, and his default has been duly entered.

Upon evidence presented to the satisfaction of the Court,
and good cause appearing therefor:

IT IS ORDERED that Kauffman have and recover judgment

against Defendant as follows:
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1. This Court declares and adjudges that Defendant is
solely responsible for the remediation of contamination associated
with the underground storage tank previously used by Defendant at
2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley, California (hereinafter "the
Property").

2. Defendant is enjoined from further maintaining the
nuisance condition on the Property and is ordered to akate said
nuisance condition immediately. Defendant shall take all necessary
steps to remediate the contamination associated with the
underground storage tank at the Property.

3. Kauffman shall have and recover judgment from
Defendant in the sum of Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Forty Seven
Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($15,247.59); attorney’s fees in the
amount of Seven Thousand and Thirty-Four Dollars ($7034.00); costs
of suit and disbursements in the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-One
Dollars and Seventy Cents ($291.70); and interest on said judgment
at the legal rate from the date of judgment until the judgment is

satisfied.

Presented and $igned

Dated: October a’l_,ﬁ_ 1992 RICHARD BARTALINI

Judge of the Superior Court

mla\pl\2377judg.kau




» ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcio

a® T

GAFAT AL SHARID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 2780 State Water Resources Control Boaid
: Division of Clean Water Programsz

UST Local Oversighl Program

May 25, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Mel Kaufman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: (FORMER) EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

The Department has not received the report documenting the
results of the initial soil and water investigation at this site.
This work was proposed in a Certified Environmental Consulting,
Inc. (CEC) work plan dated March 1992. The cited CEC work plan
was modified and approved in correspondence from the Department
dated March 20, 1992. More than a year has passed since this
approval was granted.

Please be reminded that the cited March 20, 1992 letter approving
the scope of work at this site required that ground water
elevations be measured and samples collected quarterly.
Consistant with state underground storage tank regulations,
reports were to be submitted quarterly until case closure.

Please contact the undersigned at 510/271-4320 to discuss the

status of the initial assessment outlined in the cited CEC work
plan, and the results of the additional monitoring and sampling
occurring subsequent to the initial phase of this investigation.

Sincer%;};//f ////” ‘

L=

Sc . Seery, CHMM
Senidr Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Perdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Brad Webb, Certified Environmental Consultants, Inc.
files
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B/ United States Bankruptey Court pscoosesz 08
3/a0

7.5. BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DIS"I"E%IgT (% gALIFORgPA Tuptcy Lou

130Mm CLAY ST.

P.0O. BOX 2070

OAKLAND, CA 94612~1425

IN RE (NAME OF DEBTOR)

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF CASE EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING , INC.
gz:&g&;%v%%gsop THE AKA/DBA: EAST BAY HIGH REACH EQUIP.CO.,

MEETING OF CREDITORS, AND FIXING OF DATES
(Corporation/Partnership No Asset Case)

CASE NUMBER: FILED:

92-44891 JR 7/07/92

MEETING OF CREDITORS )
DATE: AUG. 5, 1992 HAYWARD, CA 94541 2
HOUR:..' 3.30 P.M. -2

AT: OFFICE DF THE U.S8. TRUSTEE .
1401 LAKESIDE DR., 12TH FL. o
SUITEsA R
ORKLAND, Ca

L)':L'_-
MATTHEW SPIELBERG ILLIAM H. BROACH
21855 REDWOOD ROAD 1990 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD., #26

BLLEY, CA 94546 CREEK, CA 94596~3711
510-886-5751 510-946-1982

AT THIS TIME THERE APPEAR TO BE NO ASSETS AVAILABLE FROM WHICH PAYMENT MAY BE MADE TO UNSECURED CREDITORS.
DO NOT FILE A PROOF OF CLAIM UNTIL YOU RECEIVE NOTICE TO DO SO.

COMMENCGEMENT OF CASE. A petition for liquidation under chapter 7 of the Bankruptey Code has been filed in this court by or
against the debior named above, and an order tor relief has been entered. You will not receive notice of all documents filed in
this case. All documents filed with the court, including lists of the debtor’s property and debts, are available for inspection at the
office of the clerk of the bankruptey court.

CREDITORS MAY NOT TAKE CERTAIN ACTIONS. A creditor is anyone to whom the debtor owes moneg or.property. Under the
Bankruptcy Code, the debtor is granted certain protection against creditors. Common examples of prohibited actions by creditors
are contacting the debtor to demand repayment, taking action against the debtor to collect money owed to creditors or to take
property of the debtor, and starting or continuing foreclosure actions or repossessions. If unauthorized actions are taken by a
creditor against a debtor, the court may penalize that creditor. A creditor who is considering taking action against the debtor or
the property of the debtor should review section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code and may wish to seek legal advice. If the debtor is a
partnership, remadies otherwise available against general partners are not necessarily affected by the commencement of this
partnership case. The staff of the clerk of the bankruptey court is not permitted to give legal advice. .

MEETING OF CREDITORS. The debtor's representative, as specified in Bankruptey Rule 9001(a)(5), is required to appear at the
meeting of creditors on the date and at the place set forth above for the purpose of being examined under oath. Attendance by
creditors at the meeting is welcomed, but not required. At the mesting, the c¢reditors may elect a trustae other than the one
named above, elect @ committee of creditors, examine the debtor, and transact such other business as may properly come before
the; meteting.di'{he meeting may be continued or adjourned from time to time by notice at the meeting, without further written
notice to creditors.

L IQUIDATION OF THE DEBTOR’S PROPERTY. The trustee will collect the debtor’s property, if any, and turn it into money. At this
time, howevaer, it appears from the schedutes of the debtor that there are no assets from which any distribution can be paid to the
creditors. If at a later date it appears that there are assets from which a distribution may be paid, the creditors will be notified
and given an opportunity to file claims.

DO NOT FILE A PROOF OF CLAIM UNLESS YOL) RECEIVE A COURT NOTICE TO DO SO

FOR THE COURT, EDWARD D. JELLEN, DATED JULY 10, 1992



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # P 062 128 276 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, GA 84621
{415)

September 28, 1990

Mr. Mel Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing Company
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT; EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING,
2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY
SITE ASSESSMENT (PSA) PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This Department has completed review of the report of laboratory
analyses, as submitted under SEMCO/James C. Bateman Petroleum
Services, Inc. cover dated September 13, 1990. This report documents
the analyses performed upon soil samples collected August 30, 1990
during the closure of one (1) fuel underground storage tank (UST) at
the referenced site.

The results of laboratory analyses indicate that elevated levels

of contamination are present in native soils in proximity to the
tank. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) were as high as 2,000 parts per million (ppm} in sample #1
collected from the west sidewall of the excavation. Other samples
collected from the UST pit ranged from 1.0 ppm at the bottom, to 140
ppm at the northeast wall.

Floating brown product was seen upon ground water welling into the
pit:; workers stated that this water was approximately at the midline
of the tank when first uncovered. Other cbservations made during
removal of this tank indicate native soil was discolored in a
distinct "band" at the ground water interface. The distinct odor of
gasoline was present. Additionally, a fresh coat of fiberglass resin
covered the top half of the tank, likely evidence of an unauthorized
repair of a leaking tank.

As a result of the noted observations made at the time of closure and
the results of laboratory analyses, it is evident that an
unauthorized release of hazardous materials from the UST system has
occurred at this site. Conseguently, you are requested to perform
additional investigative work, in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA), to ensure that there has not been an impact to
ground water underlying this site,
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Mr. Mel Kauffman

RE: 25852 San Carlos Avenue
September 28, 1990

Page 2 of 3

This requisite PSA will help to define the vertical and lateral
impact upon ground water and soils resulting from any releases from
the tank prior to its removal. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underdround Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental/geotechnical
firm. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation for this
site. This oversight will include our review and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits, however, will be
through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservatnon
District, Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency
if it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact upon ground
water.

This PSA proposal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter,
or by October 28, 1990. Once this proposal has been reviewed and
approved, work should commence no later than November 28, 1990.
Accompanying this proposal must be an additional check payable to
Alameda County totalling $375 to offset expenses incurred by this
Department during oversight of this project.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after the completicn of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
gquarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off". Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., November 1, February 1, May 1, and August
1).

The referenced quarterly reports should describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.



4

Mr. Mel Kauffman

RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue
September 28, 1980

Page 3 of 3

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target component, geclogic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

211 reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
Ccalifornia-Registered Geologist, ~Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response could result in the referral of this case
to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible
party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWQCB.

Should you have any gquestions about the content of this letter,
please callme at 415/271-4320.

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Chuck Kiper, SEMCO
Brian Burns, East Bay Scaffolding, Inc.
files
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

, PB0005670
. : NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
C ) CHAPTER: 07
IN RE: CASE NUMBER: 92-44891 JR
EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING , INC.
SSN/ID:
P.0O. BOX 752 94-2579552

HAYWARD, CA 94541
AKA: EAST BAY HIGH REACH EQUIP.CO.,

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING , INC.
P.0. BOX 752

HAYWARD, CA 94541

IN RE: DATE OF ORDER
FOR RELIEF:

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING , INC. JuULY 7, 1992
EAST BAY HIGH REACH EQUIP.CO.

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE
AND APPROVAL OF BOND

AAXRAXXAA R AR KX T X KR Kk R R KRR KRR EERE XXX ,

re

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

THE ABOVE NAMED DEBTOR(S) FILED A PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER
CHAPTER 7 OF TITLE 11 U.S.C. OR AN ORDER FOR RELIEF HAS BEEN ENTERED
ON THE DATE SET FORTH FOLLOWING THE NAME; AND

WILLIAM H. BROACH HAS BEEN APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE
OF SAID DEBTOR(S) BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, ANTHONY G. SOUSA.

DEBTOR(S) PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. SEC. 521 SHALL PROVIDE THE TRUSTEE
HEREIN WITH BANK STATEMENTS, CANCELLED CHECKS, TAX RETURNS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS
RELATING TO THE PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE UPON REQUEST OF THE TRUSTEE WITHIN
FIVE (5) DAYS QF SAID REQUEST.

WILLIAM H. BROACH AND THE BONDING COMPANY SHALL BE HELD
AND BOUND BY THE BOND FILED WITH THE OFFICE CF UNITED STATES TRUSTEE AND

THE COURT.

TRUSTEE ~ WILLIAM H. BROACH
1990 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD., #26

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596~3711
510-946-198B2

R T H E C OUR T\

DATED: JULY 10, 1992 F O
PAUL ¢. KARNEY, JR., CLERK
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTGY C@ﬂFT -

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE
ANTHONY G. SOUSA
U.8. TRUSTEE, REGION 17

I BL (B/IBT)

0¢



894541 9244891
U.8. BANKRUPTCY COURT
1300 CLAY ST.
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P.0. BOX 752

HAYWARD, CA 94541
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

In re gasy BAY SCAFFOLDING

. INC.
105 7 1998,

BANKRU
P
ORRLAND T";Y COURT
(
ORDER REGARDING FAILURE 5IFORMA () To ApPEAR
. AT FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS

According to the Court's records. the debtor(s) in this case have
failed to appear at the first meeting of creditors required by U.S.C.
Section 341{a). A continued first meeting of creditors shall be held
at the Office of the U. S. Trustee, 1401 Lakeside Drive, 12th Floor,
Room 1260, Cakland, California on 7—-,? - 7 o

at the hour of 5-'3 0p.ﬂ7, . DEBTOR(S) MUST ATTEND.
I d

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sections 102(1), 105(a) and 707(a), this
case will be dismissed without further notice or hearing if debtor(s}
fails to attend this continued first meeting, unless within 10 days after

5?f';2 —5749’ (the continued first meeting date) the debtor (s)

or a party in interest files a written objection to dismissal and re-

qguests a hearing.
e T T
7 ',:-’: "-.:.-,':-_.'.' L L

AUG 07 1992

bated:

R

. EDWARD D, JEULEN
Bankruptcy Judge /ﬁf7 L‘lﬂz
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TO Local Oversight Program Qﬁfﬂﬁqﬂ“f éﬂk&* Co, Tic,
FROM: =S STA hue

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible oversight Case H“Y e 74 5Y

2—-48% ? (3% ’mme,el

Site name: C’@WS EGT‘E,., Sm‘@@o\mq
Address: =55 2 T (alos /‘?UJL Clty&sﬁb %&,leﬂ&’}lé

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remalnlng S .
DepRef Project # STID #(if any)  2N¥O
Number of Tanks: / removed? @ N Date cof removal 5{7/50//90
Leak Report filed? Y N Date of Discovery ?/30/6?0
7 7
Samples received? @ N Contamination: (€5
-7'-”‘—"-’-.'_7—( _-_—h\‘_\ Y

Petroleum@ N Types: Avgas Jet W Diesel

fuel oil waste oil erosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? @ N

LUFT category 1 2 @ +H s C

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Pﬁ‘«&“'\%
' J

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action
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Y S
(  ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
March 20, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Mr. Mel Kaufman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT; 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

The Department is in receipt of the March 1992 Certified
Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) work plan for the excavation and
treatment of fuel contaminated soil, and the installation of a single
monitoring well at the referenced site, Our review was in context
with a previous soll vapor survey conducted by CEC, as presented in
their February 1991 report, and the technical requirements outlined
in the SWRCB LUFT field manual and the San Francisco Bay RWQCB's

August 10, 1990 Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites.

The March 1992 CEC work plan has been approved with the follcwing
stipulations:

1) Confirmatory samples collected from pit sidewalls following
overexcavation should be in sufficient number to
appropriately characterize the extent to which contaminants
have been removed. The decision as to the number and
location of such samples should be made in the field, and be
based on observations of native soil conditions and field
screening techniques.

2) Well(s) are to be surveyed to an established benchmark to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water elevations are to be
measured to the same accuracy. All measurements must be
converted to elevations relative to mean sea level (MSL).

3) The Alameda County Water Conservation and Flcod Control
District, Zone 7, is the well construction permit issuing
agency for this site. They may be reached at 510/484-2600.



Mr. Mel Kaufman

RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley
March 20, 1992

Page 2 of 2

At this time, please adhere to a quarterly schedule of ground

water sampling and elevation monitoring. Summary reports shall be
submitted quarterly until this site is eligible for final "sign

off" by the RWQCB. Such reports are due the first day of the second
month of each subsequent quarter (i.e., May 1, August 1, November 1,
and February 1). Hence, the next report is due for submittal May 1,
1992 and shall document the results of work conducted during the
first quarter of 1992.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddie So, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Brad Webb, CEC
140 West Industrial Way
Benicia, CA 94510
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CERTIFIED
5 ) ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC.

March 12, 1992
REF: 92-129-662

Mr. Scott O. Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialst

Hazardous Materials Program

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Work Plan for Soil Excavation, Well Installation, Soil Remediation, and
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley,
California

Dear Mr. Seery,

After having reviewed your letter of October 3, 1991 to Mr. Melvin Kaufman, Certified
Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) is pleased to submit a Draft Work Plan for the
excavation of soil, the installation of one groundwater monitoring well, the treatment of
gasoline-contaminated soil, and quarterly sampling of groundwater at 2552 San Carlos
Avenue, Castro Valley, California.

At this time, we plan to install one groundwater monitoring well in accordance with the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations, published August 10, 1990. We would like to install the monitoring well
within two weeks of closing the excavation.

A statement of qualifications for Stanley L. Klemetson, P.E., the California-registered
professional in charge of the project, is enclosed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Bradfog ebb g/

Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph. D./P.E.

fro' ct Geoiogist Vice President

BW/cc

Enclosures
140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163

(800) 447-0171

-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

oo AGENCY N2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNMENTAL HEALTH

October 3, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Melvin Kauffman Qakland, CA 94621

True Fit Manufacturing {415)

3515 Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the
February 1991 Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC)
report/proposal entitled, "Vapor Probe Investigations and Site
Remediation Work Plan." This document describes the results of a
limited soil vapor survey conducted by CEC on November 20, 1990, and
includes recommendations for further work based on the results of
that survey.

This Department agrees in principle to the general scope of work
recommended in the February 1991 CEC report (i.e., soil
excavation/treatment, monitoring well(s)). However, additional
technical information is to be submitted before the work plan may be
approved and implemented, as follows:

1) Submit a statement of qualifications for the California
registered professional responsible for the project:

2} Socil remediation:

o The CEC proposal indicates that, based upon the
results of the soil vapor survey, the excavation of
contaminated soil is required only on "three sides of
the former tank excavation." This may prove to be
true. However, certain environmental and chemical
factors often limit the effectiveness of soil vapor
surveys to adequately assess relative concentrations of
contaminants in the type of soils found at this site
(silts and clays). The work plan should address the
potential for soil contamination to be found elsewhere
near the tank pit, and how its potential presence will
be determined.

o Describe rationale for determining the
appropriateness, in terms of both locations and number,
of samples collected following soil excavation.

o Describe what will be done with the excavated soil
following its treatment. '



My, melvin Kauffman
RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley
QOctober 3, 1991

Page 2 of 3

3)

4)

5)

o Describe permitting requirements from BAAQMD and/or
RWQCB for soill treatment options.

Well installation:

o There may be sufficient ground water gradient
information available from other investigations in this
portion of Castro Valley to adequately site a single
well at this site. Please submit the location and
rationale for placement of a single well.

o Describe the drilling method for construction of the
monitoring well, including decontamination procedures.

o Indicate date of expected drilling.

o Indicate type, diameter, screen interval, and pack
and slot sizing technigque. Describe depth and type of
seal.

o Provide a schematic well construction diagram.

o Describe well development method and criteria fro
determining adequacy of development.

o Describe plans for disposal of drill cuttings and
development water.

Ground water sampling plans:
o Describe water level measurement procedures.

o Describe methods employed for free product
measurement, and the observation of sheen and odor.

o Describe well purging procedures, and purge water
disposal plans.

o Describe sample collection, QA/QC, and
chain-of-custody procedures.

Provide a site-specific Site Safety Plan which adheres
to the requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910. 120.

Please submit the requested information within 30 days of the date of

this letter,

or by November 3, 1991.



Mr. Welvin Kauffman

RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley
October 3, 1991

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at 510/271-4320.

Sincerel

0./ Seéry, CHMM
dous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Dbivision
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Stanley Klemetson, CEC

files ‘57%;,,,(%/ K [emetsen
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"ALAMEDA COUNTY N ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o '

AGENCY 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 3, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Melvin Kauffman Qakiand, CA 94621

True Fit Manufacturing (415)

3515 Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the
February 1991 Certified Environmental Ceonsulting, Inc. (CEC)
report/proposal entitled, "Vapor Probe Investigations and Site
Remediation Work Plan." This document describes the results of a
limited soil vapor survey conducted by CEC on November 20, 1990, and
includes recommendations for further work based on the results of
that survey.

This Department agrees in principle to the general scope of work
recommended in the February 1991 CEC report (i.e., soil
excavation/treatment, monitoring well(s)). However, additional
technical information is to be submitted before the work plan may be
approved and implemented, as follows:

1) Submit a statement of qualifications for the California
registered professional responsible for the project;

2) Soil remediation:

0 The CEC proposal indicates that, based upon the
results of the soil wvapor survey, the excavation of
contaminated soil is required only on "three sides of
the former tank excavation." This may prove to be
true. However, certain environmental and chemical
factors often limit the effectiveness of soil vapor
surveys to adequately assess relative concentrations of
contaminants in the type of soils found at this site
(silts and clays). The work plan should address the
potential for soil contamination to be found elsewhere
near the tank pit, and how its potential presence will
be determined.

o Describe rationale for determining the
appropriateness, in terms of both locations and number,
of samples collected following soil excavation.

o Describe what will be done with the excavated soil
following its treatment.



Mr. Melvin Kauffman
RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley

October 3,
Page 2 of 3

3)

4)

5)

1991

o Describe permitting requirements from BAAQMD and/or
RWQCB for sell treatment options.

Well installation:

o There may be sufficient ground water gradient
information available from other investigations in this
portion of Castro Valley to adequately site a single
well at this site. Please submit the location and
rationale for placement of a single well.

o Describe the drilling method for construction of the
monitoring well, including decontamination procedures.

o Indicate date of expected drilling.

o Indicate type, diameter, screen interval, and pack
and slot sizing technique. Describe depth and type of
seal.

0 Provide a schematic well construction diagram.

o Describe well development method and criteria fro
determining adequacy of development.

© Describe plans for disposal of drill cuttings and
development water.

Ground water sampling plans:
o Describe water level measurement procedures.

o Describe methods employed for free product
measurement, and the observation of sheen and odor.

o Describe well purging procedures, and purge water
disposal plans.

o Describe sample collection, QA/QC, and
chain-of-custody procedures.

Provide a site-specific Site Safety Plan which adheres
to the requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910. 120.

Please submit the requested information within 30 days of the date of
this letter, or by November 3, 1991.



Mr. Melvin Kauffwan

RE: 2552 San Carlos Avenue, Castro Valley
October 3, 1991

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at 510/271-4320.

t/0./ Selry, CHMM
dous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Stanley Klemetson, CEC
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o

4
\

5
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
e
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
February 13, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mr. Mel Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 West vosemite Avenue
Iathrop, CA 95330

RE: (FORMER) EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation February 8, 1991 and
this Department's receipt of your correspondence of the same date.
AS wWe discussed, an extension has peen granted antil March 15,

1991 for he eubmittal of a prelininary site assessment (Psa) for
the subject property. The conditions for the subnittal of such a
PSA, as outlined in the September 28, 1990 correspondence from this
Department, must be followed.

please contact this office at 415/271-4320 should you have any
questions.

Materials specialist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency pirector, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Bazardous Materials pivision
Gil Jensen, aAlameda County pistrict Attorney's office
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, castro Valley Fire Department
files



431 West Hatch Road
Modesto, California 995351
(209) H524-94653

FAX (209) 524-0503

' SEMCO

174 je reet
Saﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi &gfkﬁd}nia 949402
(415) 572-8033

FAX (415) 572-9734

James C. Bateman Petroleum Services Inc.
General Engineering and Environmental Contractor

License NO. 449864 A, B,

C-61, D-40

(800) 533-9293

Date:s October 11, 1990

Toa True Fit Manufacturing Co.

3515 West Yosemite

Lathrop, CA 95330

REGARDING 3
Job Name: East Bay Scafolding
Job Locations: 2552 San Carlos Ave.

Castro Valley, Ca

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

Laboratory Analysis

e ————

XX

Hazardous Waste Manifest XX

ittt brrrren.

Remarks)

Chain of Custody

Tank Disposition Record

Copys Alameda County

K [5
Y




. Form A
Pieass print or type. (Form designed for uae on elite (12-pitch typewriter).

proved OMB No. 2060—0038 (Explrea 9-30-91) and Front of Page 7

Toxic Substances Control Divislor
Sacramento, California

ki il 4 Bu-mumm-—-nu-lm il FVaiRicv Aygaiivy SUR UG UONS O DaCGh O Pﬁa L) l@ Bepartment of Haalth Services

16. Spacial Hgnaiing Instructions and Additional information

arourd U.S.T.'s

Keep away form sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working

4 | P WASTE MANIFEST - Lt ieicao ponsreie | ”Zf‘,‘ ::':;'."::':;::;1::;::::".:"“
Y ’ ) al law.
T R o ADwC
‘gﬂ aﬂv U/f,(q,&)/ 9;4\5 v
4, Gsneralo;a hone (<egoin A7y o7 ?3—3) g/;?’< )/
6. Tranasporter 1 Company Nama "US EPA ID Number
Erickson, Inc, ]3 ADQPP A oe3 |9 2 [0 Transponier's Phone 4 %
7. Transporier 2 Company Name ‘ US EPA iD Number {E.s‘sgalg{[rmgbg;lg;;g;ﬂ);ji
Lid |1 Ll L || | {F¥eeenirsprose ©
| 9. Dasignated Facllity Name and Site Address 10. UusS EPA ID Number ,
Erickson, Inc.
— 255 Parr Blyd. ,g,
O Richmond, Ca. 94801 CADPPORABE392] . \
0 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Narme, Hazard Claas, and {D Number) 12. Containers 13'J:a'=tllly L114i i
—l t o i 7No. Type WL VoIE: i
m . B
O0Z| ¢ | Waste empty storage tank NON-RCRA _
gg E " hazardous waste solid. A TP <R
:
g i ] |
-
- L i ] L1 )1
'isﬁﬁt\mh-t%f
| | ] -
J. Addiional Cescriplions tor Materials Listed Above - ‘ g;tesl.atcd Above
8 EPr P YN PP LD G’AJ'%!/M&? rAel3 "‘7:»:/7 LR
JCrEo Wi [ RAY ICR Frinjeescat -
LAY ST RAK ITrEk ATRD 11 eI

national government regulations.

If 1 am a large quantity genarator, | cartify that | have a program in placa to reduce the volume and toxiclly of waste generated to the degres | have determined
t, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the

to be economlically praciicable and that | have aslected the practi of treat

present and (uture threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a amall quantity generalor. | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and sslect the bast waste management method that Is available to me and that | can afford.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are tully and accurately described sbove by proper shipping name
and are ciaasilled, packed, marked, and Iabeled, and are in all respacte in proper condition for transport by highway aceording to applicable international and

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA GALL 1-800-B52-7550

Prtinted/ Typad Name Signature yonth Day  Year
v cp l Lé / /‘ /0 /
4o / /e Ty WL ACIZIC
; 17. Transporter 1‘Acknowledgement of Receipbif Materials 1
A
a Printed/Typad Name Sign / — / Month Day Year
oy
S LLIZCH. st T FIThas] VS L e AT ORI
0 | 18. Transporiar 2 Acknowledgemant of Recelpt ol Materials o
? Printed/Yyped Name \ Signature Month  Day  Year
E
|
18. Discrepancy indication Space
F
A
C
i
] /
_Ir 20. Factlity Owner or Operator Certliicatlon of recsipt of hazardous materlals cover this manifest excepi/ag noted in Il‘em 19.
Y Printed/ Typed Name B Sig ‘Month Day Year
DHS 6022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA B700—22 AL L L)

(Rev. 9-86) Previous editions ara obsolete.

White:

TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812
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CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company

Day or Night

255 Pai’r Bou!evard Telephone
Richmond, California 94801 (415) 235-1393
. —5— 9:00 a.m.
. 4347 Richmond 9-5-90
For: Erickson, Inc. Tank No.{s.) Location: ate; . Time:
Test Method: Vi gual Gastech/1314 SMPN Last Product: Uﬂ l Q,O(AQ ér__O g

-

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

1— S5 cal. Tark Safe for Fire

Oxy 20.9%

LEL~ less than 0.1%

Remarks:

-

inthe event of any physical or atmospheric changes atfecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Sate for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
contert of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissabie concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate,

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of
producing ahigher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread ot fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

'mitati' der which it was issued.

ahgs
</

Representativé Title

Inspectar
CPsa75



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 062 127 956 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
February 1, 1991 Qakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. Mel Kauffman

True Fit Manufacturing
3515 Yosemite Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330

RE: EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING, 2552 SAN CARLOS AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY
Dear Mr. Kauffman:

It has come to our attention that, as of this writing, you have not
submitted a preliminary site assessment (PSA) proposal to this
Department for review. The requisite PSA was originally requested in
correspondence from this office dated September 28, 1990, and was due
for submittal by October 28, 1990; field work was to have commenced
no later than November 28, 1990. During a telephone conversation
December 12, 1990, you indicated that some form of preliminary
"drilling"” had already been conducted by an unnamed consultant
(presumably a screening technique, such as "Hydropunch" or soil vapor
surveys), and that you were awaiting receipt of this report. The PSA
proposal is currently 2 months overdue.

You are directed to submit the noted PSA propesal within 15 days of
the date of this letter, or by February 16, 1991. Please be advised
that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
california Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to respond or a
late response will result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible party to civil
penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

Please contact this Department at 415/271-4320 should you have any
gquestions regarding the content of this letter.

Sincerely

Seétt 0.

Hazardous

aterials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
files
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1N I TN 1INE RV ERN Carban, and retained by the Agent,
Shipper's No.

-
L

CARRIER: _Erickson, Trucking Inc, SCAC Carrier'g No. 010
\ LMC Corp. . Erickson, Inc

TO: FROM: ’ .

Consignee 600 S. 4th st. ' Shipper 235 Parr Blwd.

Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801
Destination Zip Origin Zip

' Vehicle
Number

HM ‘ Kind af Packages. Description of Articles HAZARD 1. ] WEIGHT LABELS HEUUIHE[I.""‘;".
" [IF HAZARDDUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING NAME} . Number [subject 1o far exemptian)

' NON-D.0,T. REGULATED MATERIAL NON-
| | STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAP. EN

1 33/9{/«5/#\,.. 7245 o/ [MANA WA None
=852 o B 2Ty AL

P o . - . -. ‘ _ S . =
hmess 0 I BN YSTE? R G
City: State: Zip: - BOD pAmt~ 18, /] Collect [] $

. et eeaina o the FREIGHT CHARGES

NOTE — Whera the rate 15 dapendant on value, shippers are requirad 1o state spacifically in wrig | feeiee s fecton 7 o) e s ,',:;,' yromy
ing the agreed or declared valua of tha proparty. The agreed or declared value of the proparty The comisr thak nct mohe de L) iferight ol alfaihg It charger

Route;

Ho.
ﬂPliﬂB

8hi
Unils

tosrection]

15 hareby spaciically stated by the shipper ta ba not exceeding $ Por iStgsatce o Contignor) S [1pPreralD [[]COLLEC
RECEIVED, subjocl to the classilications and Inwtully filad teriifs In effact on the date of 15sun of this Bill of Lading, thaprefforty beg above N apparent good order, excopl as notad [ ind dition of of

packager unknown}, madked, consigned. and destined a3 Indicated sbove which said carrier (the ward carrier being pndersiood throughout this contract ag meananq BNy PArSON of COHTPOFANION IN possasson of the properly under the

CONLEACI] AGrans 10 carry 10 its usuMl place of delivery at said destination, if on its rauie, otharwiss to deliver to snbiher carrier on the route to smd dastination It is mutually agread 83 to asch carrier of all or any of, s proparky

ovar all or any portion of said route 1o dautinatlon and g to esch party at any time Intsrested In sl or any said proparty, that every sarvice Lo be performed hereunder ghath be subject to ali the till of lading teims and conditions 1n

the governing claslfication an tha date of shipmeat.

Shippar hareby cortifion thay he i femillar with all the bill of fading tarms and conditions in the geverning classification und the said terms and conditpns ara hereby agreed to by the shipper snd acceptad for humeslf and his
1

agsigny
PLACARDS WR
REQUIRED

Thus s 1o cartily thal the sbove named m,
SHIPPER; __ Erickson, Inc, =’ e RN

tabaled and ate In propar condHion Tof tia
PER: Sharman . " UBERy T
DATE: 4 'S ‘ ﬁ D) - DATE: @9 .- 4" - 9/

ly classilied, described, packeged, marked and
g h fagilations of the

PLACARDS [J vEs [ NO — FURNISHED BY CARRIER
SUPPLIES RRIVER SIGNATURE:

Depanmant of Transponation
- . [ 4 gl A
EMERGENCY RESPONSE Manned 24 hours/day by a person vfith knowledge of the hazards of the matarial anu
TELERPHOME NUMBER: amergency response information or who has access to a person with that knowledge.
D™ Agentmust detoch ond selon this Shipping Order ond mwst sign lbe(}lis'milglldhdinu
-BLS-A3

FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL, LEAK, {Rev 9/88!

FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800-424-9300 DAY OR NIGHT

. WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
' THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following descrbed commedity was weighed, measured or counted by a waighmaster whase signature 1s on this certificate who 15 a recognizad authonty ol accuracy as prescriboc
! Chapler 7 [commencing with Section 12700) of Dwsion 5 of the California Business and Professions Cade, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agncuit

fbﬁeﬁﬂllc METALS w

A DIVISIGN OF SIMSMETAL LISA CORPORATION

1

600 SOYTH 4Lh STREET T ICV\E.T# 17‘&7[‘
Aiohzasga0e o MATL. 102@1-1 UNP
FRICE / TON:$ FAY WEIBHT: 66o@
ACCOUNT : 22168801 TATAL ERICE: %
ERICKSON INC. WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: - @ FERCENT @ %%% %%
INBOUND WEIBHT: 34682 Lbs.
v
CASH I.D. : TRUCK NO. LICENSE NO.3F76197
DRIVER: /
34688 (M)  Gross Weight Lbs. 9/@05/92- 1@:37  FRT. C( i CO8T:$ B DD
=808R Tare Weight Lbs. 9/@0%/90~ 11:4&
6euVa Net Weight Lbs. Wl 2l ‘ "
o i W B Pt A et e '

parpy, that any vehichas sodheve |domands  and  Eabifies, icldng reasonable | herson and have the nght to sell sama. that it ’
beon cloarsd lor dismantiing with Jattoengy's lsoe, remuling dmm the bresch of sy | contalne no hazardous material pe defined by .oy’ W - -
mmwumm i hersundec and dover sgrees ko be ,ﬁmusxmluwwmwhmmmmmw * 238449

wamanty
Jrasponmble for dariags 0 vehicls unidacing. |- moatvedt, | aall.and

D St e o . e e, o n - PR

BV U . AU PRV BRSSP RN L)




white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF g?:i?lz::;. Vgiy")tiozc:
/]| yellow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
fo! -files

7 e N T
ste. ste Eg-\‘t&},gaufgﬁmyﬂ_,gg?e?”?/

It.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

<= )
. 703
— LT,’T‘T»‘L'?,'?;%}’:“’“"“ 25555&5(;,, Site  Address 255 A éﬂg_ng/_}L@_& ________________
- 3 RRCar > oys 2 .
. 5504(a) .
— & ventoy mometen - 2850k ity Cashve Vallby 10 AL Phone
___ & Emergency Response 2550400) | Fd
ey Eponad — MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
—_ % Nodifticatien 25505(b)
II.LB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS . az. MQUWOSTS GENERATOR[TRANSPORTER
. o 25533 1/ Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
e amoleto AR __UAl. Underground Tanks
12, fIMPP Contanis 25534{c)

13. ymplement Sch, Req'd? (¥IN) 552___; ng
14. Otistte C . Assoas, 25524(c

15 robani sk Assemment 25554 * Callf, Adminisiration Cede (CAC) of the Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)
16. Porsons Resporsible 25534(g) W

- 17. Cartiftcation 25534

__ 18, txemption Request? (Y/N)  25534(b)

__ 19.Trade Sacret Requested? 25538 w F’b LU‘;"A’MSS %ﬂf C&ﬂgm * “—,:Z’f é‘

SRR

I)l. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) M&f\@& WES e CK Fre /;%%'.SL‘;& [/K
—ypmcsn  mgen P laomaan 0 CCUFED » The ok was o wery
25292 (H&S)

Goneral

— et 2 Vnusial Contgumtiorg m Thol T oas 6 %7&4[
S == Towrk ) fiberg/lrss wmppel, wilh The bofbm 74
2 Do C}x)m@’i weﬂz Tar. &&Mwmé/“ws freMing, méa
Satmoe’ fzswe/ &(céﬁ/

3 Daty Vadose

alsfititondt a/ :Pf\é)ﬂutc?( - MW/MC'?%(} 0 roas evide, 7LJ_/¢J

G Satmast “I%&M’mg begam fav‘acfac’(‘ A i find‘ bushr_cafr penk:
o pos ook O Luas  hoted about R’ %G' ateruund Tla_wmsido

9 Dvbweeioy > WW@:‘W\ of The hole. Two  sidevall s les

s Sl O e _cotlactrol: ore G) Afoon Tl £/ 2ol o702

\ ek, Tle 6ﬂtﬁr‘Q\a~n1 Tlu hsrTh_silesas/ 5@@)
) H‘:’d"’:: w‘% He <hort o (ping_ 1tz . D -

:a. vemon e 2@?‘6 M%L—@ﬁa‘?t‘#&w ﬁM—Sﬂ%—%&

o S 8 <Yexeooatonsoas pupped-euts-The—tecava fron duepased,

_10. Ground Water,

Monliorng for Existing Temks

Daly hventory

i Z%Eii%:%w 2634 L% eboggrs Matos m*ﬁ%m/
3 :,d: ot ::; /m"oﬂ am Ao~ ofF ;M‘I%fmﬂ qua Jing La,,,w{ /ﬁw

Dote: ______ —@ AQ_ @Mﬂ(ﬁw{ @# 'gjf/ﬁf Q[@L diym( C_,[ﬂd/ H'Cﬂ(.k‘?gd .
Rev a4 %M{@ aﬁi’@ 3.8 'B G é{ntf{ gg,ymo[e @d&t{"@a? H‘QN.
Foved Spaldy bedrock: ‘ﬁ‘u?buwfs age. eoldant w/m I "/fy

Contact: Oh/biﬁk _@0"*’(\ '
Title: >EMC) {/ D, Inspector: S M _____
Signature: 4%@&%_““___/_“ Signature: '/' %ﬁﬁ/ e




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name £ﬁ5T :_Bﬁ\/ &F}FF’OLDI;\/Q @).

7
Business Owner \!/

2. Site Address I5H5Q SAA} ()4/@/05 QUC'
ﬁﬁ?’ﬁo ]/Q//Pkf zip _¥45 %% Phone 38/- 5877

5,Qm€, As S/fc"”

Zip Phone

3. Malllng Address

City
4. Land Owner /)?CC /é’cuP/HI%A/

5l

kity, State[—"ﬂ"/tégﬂf ()A _ 2Zip 222@

5. EPA 1.D. No. __ CLAC.000 29905

6. Contractor 5(3/)’1(3@
Address / 74/ /Le S//Ez 577?557‘

City c_fs;?/\/ m A jeo o
License Type A{B Q“[ﬁl . D Lk) ID# S/ féﬁz

7. Other (Specify) //

Address /
City : Phone

Address

575-8035

S 8567
71390
275




8. Contact Person for I{zestigation

Name OJ(\ULK [pe@ Title _\Vice - A&S LOC
phone 5] 3-K0232D

9, Total No. of Tanks at facility l

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been subpitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste anporter
Name PYH(ELD e 1RO EPA I.D. No.CAD 99015k 75138

Address D D\B‘)k l%)

city Hiemed state O zip 9493277
b) Rinsate Transporte
Name Ipe:rRoLeww EPA I.D. No.(‘ADI06S6 1508
Address O(« )LrBOSQ lqa
City 'H Lol State _c& Zip 953&{7
c) Tank Ti:ansport\:er
Name g/P\LC'KSOrJ EPA I.D. No.(AD (1GY (6390

Addresg,,aq)‘fo ?ﬁ.&& oD
city _ CJK\{Y\DDAB State Lﬂ_ zip 9’3/576'/

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name ? R id(ﬁ(’)@ EPA I.D. No. CRD O 37
address (495 ?OJQ& B\u&),
City H mad State QJ§ Zip Q&Z%Of
12. Sample Collector ' -
Name Q hUCK MP@QJ

Company 5@(Y\CD
Address [‘7‘%( Y/\ES [\JL?, ST

city j‘]f\) MH'T ed State @_G Zip M Phone V) 7(2"’5;0%

-2 -




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 years)

550 6(450[,; e %7‘66 (Q By Belood

Frec ey 6F 180K

14.

15.

1s.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [wdf//

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [V{//.No [ ]
If yes, describe. #I?%H- ?ﬁcﬁwe" Hor /x)ﬁ«?"@{?- Delelée o7
Wase, Jo 1bs peR 1060 gnllws 0y ICE
Enac DURGE with AR e Per weae ED. RERUIRE eI TS,
Laboratories . .
Name x’i i ’0\09 [0£) /@/UA}/ W 7 CAC
Address ___ /995 }aﬁé@. - [t/ -
city Mﬂucﬁco State _Gﬁ__ zip Qéz/o?(/

State Certification No. JAL)




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

TPH LOFID (5030)
BTy %0 KO S

(ot cortifred

L "3‘1-40)
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [vf/’ No [ ]
19, Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]
—
Name of Insurer ﬁ;élﬁifYkﬂkJ/ zljliS‘aLéDQAJCfF’
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [V{, No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ 1 No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to cobtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) (‘h(L(K F(@)be

Signature (/ZKILAV ﬁP{;QD;>

Date / / (3 / 30

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _[Y\el\ vkibnﬁmmnmj

Signature \JUALAZ‘ HJJQJUAQ’/

Date 1] ni)om

NOTES ¢

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination sxte
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION‘PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




2, ST DRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

. EPA D. NO

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.

List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.
. ING
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soll, etc.

6. RIES
.Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

c OoDS ¢

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparatjon Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC~MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN - s
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special~
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.
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The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
a)

e)

£)
9)
h)
i)
3

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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SEMCO

HEALTH & SAFETY

C PLAN.



HEALTH MONITORING AND SAFETY PROGRAM

To assure the health and satety of employees involved in hazardous
waste operations, Semco Inc. has developed and implemented a Health and
Saftety Program. '
This plan is based on Standard Operating Safety Guides (USEFD) and The
Occupational Safety and Health GBuidance Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities (NIOSH/OSHA/USGC/EFA) .

Semco inc. employees must receive health and safety training prior to
commencing work at sites where hazardous materials may be pressnt and
will be provided with periodic follow-up training as appropriate.
Health and Safety training will includes;

¥ Health Monitoring Program

¥ Review of General Chemical % Mechanical Dangers

#*# Emergency Response

* Decontamination

# Documentation and Record Eeeping

¥ Updating of Health and Safety Flan

¥ Reference Guides for Hazardous Materials

When appropriate, a site-specific safety plan will be implemented and
will include the followings

* Bite history

* Inventory of known chemicals ( updated as possible)

# Froject organization

¥ Work Flan review

¥ Project documentation

* Review of site safety rules ( site safety rules will be updated as
new information is available or after an accident of implementation
of contingency plan )

* Review of decontamination procedures

* Froper use and care of personal protective eqguipment

* Proper calibration and use of monitoring equipment

* Emergency response procedures



1.0 HEALTH MONITORING FROGRAM

All drilling personnel and field staff must be enrolled in the Semco
Inc. Health Monitoring Program, developed in conjunction with
Industirial Medical Clinics of Anaheim, CA. This program consists of an
initial medical examination to establish the employee’s general health
profile and provides important baseline laboratory data for comparative
study. The scope of the initial comprehensive physical examination and
laboratory testing routine is detailed in Table 1-0. Follow-up
erxaminations are completed for all personnel errolled in the health
monitoring program on a semi annual basis, or more freguently if
project assignments warrant testing following specific field
activities. The level of potential exposure that Semco personnel are
subjected to in carrying out hazardous waste work assignments are
recorded by the individual and reviewed weekly by the site supervisor.
The California Poison Control Center maintains a comprehensive
reference library containing the cuwrrent information concerning the
carcinogenic, mutagenic, teratogenic and todic characteristics of
hazardous wastes.

1.1 REVIEW OF EXPOSURE SYMPTOMS

Symptoms of exposure to harardous materials for each site will be
reviewed in order to indicate to personnel the recognized signs of
possible exposure to those materials. This information will be
supplemented with a discussion of the need for objecting in the
personal health assessment to account for normal reaction to stressful
situations. The Site Safety Officer ( the lead driller) will be
watchful for outward evidence of changes in worker health. These
outward symptoms may include skin irritations, skin discoloration, eve
irritability, reduced libido, intolerance to heat or cold, or loss of
appetite. Employees will routinely be asked to assess their general
state of health dwing individual projects. At the end of each weel,
employees will briefly describe minor injuries and chemical experience
{(exposure potential at each job site)., This description will be turned
in with time records, reviewed by the corporate safety officer and
filed in the employeess medical file.

TABLE 1-0

HEALTH MONITORING PROGRAM
INITIAL EXAMINATION

FPhysical Examination
* medical history survey
medical examination
visiony near and distance vision, color vision
hearing; auvdiometry
radiologic: FPA:LAT
electrocardiograms: 12 lead
* apirometry
Lab Studies

* k ok % k

#+ hematology * bleood chemistry
— red blood count - SMA 17 —~ urinanal ysis
- white blood count -~ electrolytes - Papanical aou
= hemoglobin - creatinine - cholinesterase
- hematocrit . - 8G6PT level
- platelet = carbon dioxide — thyroid function
- indices — cholesterol test TE/T4

- sedimentation rate - s@rum iron



2.0 REVIEW OF GENERAL CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL DANGER

A set of standard onsite safety practices will be efnforced during site
activities to reduce the risks associated with handling contaminated
materials and dangers inherent with working near heavy machinery.
These safety practices are divided inta three categoriess personal
precavtions, rig safety and general proceduwres and operations.

2.1 PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS

2.1.1 Any practice which incereases the probability of hand-to-mouth
transfer and ingestion of contaminated material will be
prohibited in any area designated contaminated. Frohibited
activities include eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco
and smoking.

2.1.2 Hands and face will be thoroughly washed upon leaving the
work area and before eating, drinking or any other activities.

2.1.3 Any excess facial hair which interferes with proper fit of the
mask to face seal will be prohibited on personnel required to
wear respirator protection. (while respirators are not typically
required, work will be prepared to upgrade to Level "C" protec-
tion regquiring the use of respriators.)

2.1.4 Unnecessary contact with contaminated or suspected contaminated
surfaces will be avoided. Workers will be instructed to avoid
walking through puddles, mud, or other discolored surfaces:
kneeling on the ground: and leaning, sitting, or placing equip-
ment on drums, containers, vehicles or the ground.

2.1.5 Medicine and alcohol can increase adverse effect from exposure
to toxic chemicals. Therefore, prescribed medication will not
be taken by personnel during field activities. Also, alcoholic
beverage intake will not be tolerated immediately before or
during field wark.

2.1.6 The effects of heat stress in all personnel will be monitored by
the Health and Safety Officer. Appropriate measures will be
taken to remove any potential victim of heat stress from the
work area, provide cooling to the body and provide plenty of
liquids to replace body fluids.

2.2 RIG SAFETY

Semco, Inc. has incorporated the National Drilling Federation’'s
(NDF/DCDMA/NDCA)Y "Drilling Safety GuideY as our mechanical hazards and
rig safety guide. .This booklet is reqguired reading for all field
personnel.
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GENERAL PROCEDURES AND OFERATIONS

Entrance and exit to the site will be planned and emergency
escape routes will be determined. Before drilling begins a
working phone will be located and the most expeditious route
to a hospital established. Site Specific Hazards will be
discussed and the clients safety reguirements will be adopted.
Fersonnel will practice any unfamiliar procedures prior to
performing them in the field. The number of personnel and
pieces of equipment in the work area will be minimized to the
extent that it compromises the effectiveness of site operations.
Frocedures for leaving a contaminated work area will be
established prior to going onsite. Work areas and
decontamination procedures will be established based on asite
conditions.

LEVELS OF FROTECTION

The level of personnel protective esquipment required shall be
determined by the type and levels of waste or spill material
present at the site where project personnel may be exposed. In
situations where the types of waste or spill material on-site
are unknown or the hazards are not clearly established or the
situation changes during onsite activities, the Site Safety
Officer must make & reasonable determination of the level of
protection that will assure the safety of drilling persornnel
until the potential hazards have been determined precisely
through monitoring, sampling, informational assessment, or other
reliable methods. Once the hazards have been determined,
protective levels commensurate with the harards shall be
employed. FProtection levels will he continuously evaluated to
reflect any new information acquired.

The levels of protection utilized by SEMCO INC. are presented below:

Level A - Level A protection must be selected when the Site
Safety Officer makes a reasonable determination that the highest
available level of both respiratory and skin and eye contact
protection is needed. It should be noted that while Level A
provides maximum available protection, it does not protect
against all possible hazards. Consideration of the heat stress
that can arise form wearing Level A protection should also enter
into the subtask leaders dicision. (Comfort is not & decision
factor, but heat stress will influence work rate, scheduling,
and other work practices.)

Level B ~ The Site SBafety Officer must select Level B protection
when the highest level of respiratory protection is needed, but
hazardous material exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
body (i.e. the back of the neck) is unlikely.

Level C - The Site Safety Officer may select Level C when the
required level of respiratory protection is known, or

reasonably assumed to be, not greater than the level of
protection afforded by full face air purifying respirators; and
hazardous materials exposurse to the few unprotected areas of the
body. Level C requires carrying an emergency escape respirator.



tevel D - Level D is the basic work uniform. Investigators and
response personnel must rnot be permitted to work in civilian
clothes. An emergency escape respirator may be reguired

Regpiratory protection criteria and suwitable protection gear are
summarized in Table 2-1. Fit testing of safety equipment will
be an important part of establishing adequate respiratory and
dermal protection. Fit testing will be accomplished prior to
site explorations and each individual will be assigned a fitted
respirator for the duration of the project. These will be
tagged for identification.

It should be recognized that most situations reqguire a different
combination of respiratory and dermal protective gear, 2.¢..
where no splash protection is required but a high respiratory
hazard is present. The site Bafety Officer may elect a
modification of the above.



TARLE 2-1
FROTECTIVE GEAR
(AIR QUALITY LEVELS IN FPM)

Level D Level C© Level B Level A
Air Guality
Above Background Q O--5 5500 SO0--1000
Respirator Escape Full Face SCEA SCRA
Type#* + Escape
Clothing
o Boots * * * %*
o Safety glasses
or equivalent * * *
o Hard hat * * *
o0 Bloves, inner
and outer * * * ¥
o Booties * * |
o Coveralls * * *
o Chemical
protective
coveralls * *

Totally
encapsul ated
suit

*
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*

Use of a respirator is allowed only where identification or organic
vapor constituents has ococurred and appropriate respirator cartridoes
have been obtained.
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EMERGENCY RESPONSE

ON-SITE FIRST AID

All of Semco, Inc. s Drill Rigs will be equipped with the following
items at &ll times:

an industrial first aid kit

2 ELSA 10 minute supplied Air Escape Mask

3 Hal+t Mask respirators

3 Full Face respirators

10 pair Cartridges TC-21C-287 (organic vapors)

10 pair Cartridges TC-23C-450 (organic vapors, acid gases)

3 hard hats

S safety glasseas

30 pair disposable gloves

10 pair butyl rubber gloves

10 chem resist coveralls (coated Tyvek)

3 pair rubber boots with steel toes

2 fire extinguishers {co 2)

1 eye wash station {portable)
At least one person qualified to perform first aid will be
present onsite at all times during work activity. This person
will have earned a certificate in first aid training from the
American Red Cross or will have received equivalent training.
Transportation to Emergency Tireatment
A vehicle will be available at all times for use in transporting
personnel to the hospital. Hospital routes shall be discussed
prior to onsite activity.
Contingency Flanning
Frior to commencement of onsite activities, field personnel will
review safety considerations with the Site Bafety Officer. The
Site safety Officer is responsible for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and assumes the role of

SEMCO,INC'S on site coordinator with the client in an emergency
response situation.
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FPOTENTIAL HAZARDS

The potential hazards associlated with hazardous waste site
investigation included 1) accidents; 2) contact, inhalation or
ingestion of hazardous materials; 3) explosiony and 4) fire.

F.2.1

FZ.2.4

Accidents

Accidents must be handled on & case by case basis. Minor cuis,
bruises, muscle pulls, eto., will still &llow the injured person
to undergo reasonable normal decontamination procedures prior to
receiving direct first aid. More serious injuries may not
permit complete decontamination procedures to be undertaken,
particularly if the nature of the injury is such that the

victim should not be moved. The nature and degree af surtace
contamination at & site is generally low enough that emergency
vehicles could reach the victim on site without undue bazard.

Contact and/or Ingestion of Hazardous Materials

Properly prescribed and maintained protective clothing and
adherence to established safety procedures are designed to
minimize these hazards. however, it is still a possibility that
contact or ingestion of materials may occur. 0One possibility
for contamination is the puncture of a buried drum of liguid
during drilling operations which might cause the random
distribution of the drum contents. Standard first aid
procedures should be followed., The drilling rig will have a
tank of water which may be useful in some circumstances,
particularly to flush off any exposed skin areas. Eve wash
bottles will alsc be maintained at the site in casse of
emergencies. In cases of ingestion or other than minor contact
with known substances, the Poison Control Center and local
hogpital should be contacted and the victim brought there
immediately for further treatment and abservation.

Explosion

The drilling crew should be keenly aware of combustible gas
meter readings and withdraw at an indication of imminently
hazardous conditions. The detection of such conditions shall be
reported to local agencies for potential execution of the
evacuation plan should the situation be assessed as warranting
such response.

Fire

The combustible gas meter will also warn of imminent fire
hazrards at borings. The greatest fire hazard at the site should
be recognized as handling the methanol used for decontamination.
No smoking or open flames are allowed in this area. Carbon
Dionide fire extinguishers will be kept &t the drilling rig, and
the decontamination area/field office. The Fire Department,
previously informed of site activities, will be called as
needed.



3.3 EVACUATION RESPONSE LEVELS

Evacuation responses will occur at three levels: (1} withdraw from
immediate work area ( 100+ feet upwind)g (2) site evacuationy (I
evacuation of swrounding area. Anticipated conditions which might
require these responses are described below:

Withdrawal up-Wind (100 or more +feet)

o Sensing ambient air conditions as containing greater
contaminant concentrations than guidelines allow for the type
of respiratory protection being worn. The work party may
retuwrn upon donning greater respiratory protection and/or
assessing the situation as transient or past.

o Breach in protective clothing or minor accident. The party
may return when tear or other malfunction is repaired and
first aid or decontamination has been administered.

.5.1 Site Evacuation:
Upon determination of conditions warranting site evacuwation,
the work party will proceed upwind of the borehole and notify
the security force, Site Bafety Officer and the field office
of site conditions., If the decontamination area is upwind and
greater than 500 feet from the borehnole, the crew will pass
quickly through decontamination to remove contaminated outer
suwits, If the hazard is toxic ges, respirators will be
retained. The crew will proceed to the field office to assess
the situation. There the respirators may be removed ( if the
FI meter indicates an acceptable condition). As more facts
are determined from the field crew, these will be relaved to
the appropriate agencies.

-
o
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Evacuation of Suwrounding Area

When the Gite Manager determines that conditions warrant
evacuation of downwind residences and commercial operations,
the local agencies will be notified and assistance requested.
Designated ansite personnel will initiate evacuation of the
immediate off site area without delay.

3.6 TRAINING

The attached matric (Figure 3~1) indicated training received by on site
personnel. All personnel should become familiar with this matrix to
minimize response times.



4.0 DECONTAMINATION
4,1 PERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION FROCEDURE

A decontamination procedure will be carried out by all personnel
leaving hazardous waste sites. Under no circumstances ( exncept
energency evacuation) will personnel be allowed to leave the site
prior to decontamination. Procedures for removal of protective
clothing are as follows:

o Drop topls, monitors, samples and trash at designated drop
stations. These will be plastic containers or drop sheets..

o Step into designated shuffle pit area and scuff feet to remove
gross amounts of dirt from ocuter boots. If necessary, wash
boots down with clear water in designated wash pit area.

o Remove tape from boots and remove boots. Discard in drum
container.

o Remove outer gloves and place in container.

o Remove hard hat and regpirator and hang in the designated area.
o Remove coveralls and discard in container.

o Remove inner gloves and discard in container.

o If the site required ntilization of a decontamination trailer,
all personnel would also shower before leaving the site at the
end of the work day.

Note: Disposable items (coverall, inner gloves, and overboots)
will be changed on a daily basis unlesg there is reason for
changing sooner. Dual respirator canisters will be changed
weekly unless more freguent changes are deemed appropriate
by site surveillance data or personnel assessment.

A water hose and/or designated wash area will be available for wash
down and cleaning purposes.

A schematic of a typical decontamination area is shown in Figure 4-1.
4.2 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION

Eguipment to be decontaminated during the project may include: (1)
drilling rig and tools’ (2) sample containersy (3) monitoring
equipment; and (4) respirators.

All decontamination will be done by personnel in protective gear
appropriate for the level of decontamination, determined by the Site
Safety DOfficer. The decontamination work tasks will be split or
rotated among support and work crews. Decontamination procedures
within the trailer (if used) should take place only after other
personnel have cleared the "hot area”, moved to the clean area and the
door between the two areas closed.



Miscellaneous tools and samplers will be dropped into a plastic pail,
tub or other container. They will be brushed off and rinsed (outside,
if possible) and transferred into a second pail to be carried to
further decontamination stations. They will be washed with a trisodium
phosphate or detergent solution, rinsed with acetone or methanol,
rinsed with a trisodium phosphate or detergent sclution and finally
rinsed with clean water. ‘

4.2.1 Drilling Rig and Tools

It is possible that the drill rigs will be contaminated during
test pit/borehole activities. They will be cleaned with high
pressure water or portable high pressure steam followed by soap
and water wash and rinse. Loose material will be removed by
brush.

4,.2.2 Sample Containers

Exterior surfaces of sample bottles will be decontaminated prior
ta packing for transportation to the analytical laboratory.
Sample containers will be wiped clean and placed in individual
Zip-Loc bags at the sample site. It will be difficult to keep
the sample containers completely clean. The samples will be
further cleaned if necessary and transferred to & clean carrier
and the sample identifies noted and checked off against the
chain—pf-custody record. The samples, now in a clean carriet,
will be stored in a secure area prior to shipment.

4.2.% Monitoring Equipment

Monitoring equipment will be protected as much as possible from
contamination by draping, masking or otherwise cavering as much
of the instruments as possible with plastic without bhindering
the operation of the wunit. The HNU meter, for example, can be
placed in & clear plastic bag which allows reading of the scale
and operation of the knobs. The HNU sensor can be partially
wrapped, keeping the sensor tip and discharge port clear.

The contaminated eguipment will be taken from the drop area and
the protective coverings removed and disposed of in the
appropirate containers. Any dirt or ocbvious contamination will
be brushed or wiped with a ‘digposable paper wipe and the used
wipers discarded. The units will then be taken inside in a
clean plastic tub, wiped off with damp disposable wipes and
dried. The units will be checked, standardized and recharged as
necessary for the next day’'s operation. They will then be
covered with new protective coverings.

4.2.4 Respirators

Respirators will be decontaminated daily. Taken from the drop
area, the masks will be disassembled, the cartridges set aside
and the rest placed in & cleansing solution. (Farts will be
precoded, e.g., #1 on all parts of mask #1). After an
appropriate time within the solution, the parts will be removed
and rinsed off with tap water. The old cartridges will be
marked to indicate length of usage and will be discarded into
the contaminated trash container for disposal when considered
spent. In the morning the masks will be re-assembled and new
cartridges installed if appropriate. Personnel will inspect
their own masks to be sure of proper readjustment of straps for
proper fit.
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5.0 DOCUMENTATION AND RECORD KEEFING

Samples of field activity documentation forms are attached. Minimum
documentation consists ofs

g daily field record kept by individuals
o hazardous site surveillance record kept by Site Safety Officer
o chain—-of—-custody records and lab results of samples collected

0 personal hazardous material exposure record

The Site Safety Officer is also responsible for immediate notification
of SEMCO Inc’'s Health and Safety Coordinator in the event of personal
injury.

6.0 UFDATING OF HEALTH AND SAFETY FLAN

Each individual involved in field operations is responsible for
maintaining weekly safety sheets. If any deficiency is encountered in
the Health and Safety Plan, a report will be prepared and forwarded to
the Health and Safety Coordinator. The Site Safety Ofticer will
immediately initiate necessary changes to improve protection of field
staff.
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é‘%ERCIAL LEASE AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

Y
RECEIVED FAOM jfé’z///.t' v )\}(.Lﬁ

.- . o herematlerrelerred!oasLESSEE

!hesumol&m&dﬂ (v/;uc) Ciendgnatl, A e DOLLARS)

evidenced by (‘_,,«/ ’ a2 2743 as & deposil which, upon acceptance of Itis lease, shall belong to Lessor and shail be applied as follows:
RECEIVED PAYABLE PRIOR TO GCCUPANCY

Rent for he period from[vz f_/#ﬂx_L 10 A s ?Mﬁf’_ $ AT, SO $
Securily deposit .. ... ... e $ $
Olher . At 87 AR $oihdidte O 5
TOTAL it e e $eSpdede $

In the evenl thal this iease Is not accepted by the Lessor within _ _/_'__~ days, the tolal deposit received shalfl be relunded.

Lessee haroby offers lo lease Irom Lassor the premises siluated in the Clly of (sl ///J/A I~ Counly of 8747 Arzsdi- \
State of _ (e described as _,,2__{_; Th S Al AR

upon tha loflowing TERMS and CONDITIONS:
1. TERM: Theterm heraof shall commence on /ﬁﬁ,a_’// / 19524, and expire on /2l Chf 5 1945 /7

2. RENTY: The tolal rent shall be §. \.?d dAEEC .. .. payable as follows: T R sd T LS A M /}Afﬂ,//t__
( ,?JZM toj ’pf‘ﬁz /*’.44.7#, D SR TER Tiadnd  THUE S TS Dl 0 f SAEH N PR CEED 8.

Ali renls shall be pald to Owner or his authorized agenl atthe lcllowmg address: L“?MMV/@‘/‘//?A/ - AL L V/ LA L
. (2 TLZZ
or al such other proes as may be desngnaled by Owner from time lo time.
3. USE: The premisos are to be used lor the operation ol .33 -«.’ﬁ_ '_'Z?'_n_—f//cﬂd/c, [y .__:)‘?2;/5’%/_’/, /”/',!7 .

and for no other purpose, without prior written consen! of Lessor.

A. USES PRCHIBITED: Lessee shall not use any poilion of he pramises for purposes olher than those specilied herginabove, and no use shail be made or
peimilted lo be made upon the premises, nor acls done, which will increase the existing rale of insurance upon the property, or cause cancellation of insurance policies
covering sald property. Lessee shall ngt conduct or permit any sale by auction on the premises.

5. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING: Lessee shall notassign this lease or sublet any porlion of lhe premises wilhoul pior writlen consent of the Lessor, which
shatl not ba unreasonably withheld. Any such assignment or sublelling without conserd shall be void and, at lhe oplion of the Lessor, may terminate his lease.

6. ORDINANCES AND STATUTES: Lessee shall comply wilh all slalutes, ordinances and requirements of all municipal, stale and fedeial authorities now in
force, or which may herealler be in lorce, pertaining o the premises, occasioned by or alfecting the use Ihereol by Lessee. The commencemenl or pendency of any stale
or {ederal cowrl abalement proceeding affecting the use of the premmises shall, at the option of the Lessor, be deemed a breach hereof

7. MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS: Lossee acknowledgos hal the premises are in good order and sepair, unless ollierwise indicatad hoten.
Lessee shall, al his own expense and at all imes, mainlain the premises in good and safe condition, including plate glass, electrical wiring, pluinbing and heating
inslaliations and any other system or equipment upun the prewmises and shall susrender Ihe same, al leimination hereol, in as good condilion as received, normal wear
and lear excepled. Lesses shall be responsible for all repairs required, excepling the rool, exteriar walls, structural foundations, and. _ -+

which shall be maintained by Lessor. Lessee shall also maintain in good condition such portions adiacen! lo the premises, such as sndewalks driveways, lawns and
shrubbery, whicl would otherwise be required to be maintained by Lessor.
No improvement or alleration of the premises shall be made williout the prior written consent of the Lessor. Prior to lhe commencemen! of any substaniial repair,
improvement, or alleration, Lessee shall give Lessor atleast lwo (2) days welllen notice in order that Lessor may posl appropriate notices lo avoid any liability lor liens,
Lessea shiall not commil any wasle upon the premises, o1 any nuisance or act which may disturb the quiel enjoyment of any tenanl in the building
B. ENTRY AND INSPECTIOHN: Lessee shall permit Lessor or Lessor's agents to enter upon the premises al reasonable limes and upnn reasonable notice, for the
purpose of inspecting the same, and will permil Lessor al any time within sixty (60) days prior lo the expiration of this lease, to place upon the premises any usual "To
Let" or "For Lease" signs, and permil persons desiring lo lease the same lo inspect the premises therealier
8. INDEMNIFICATION OF LESSOR: Lessor shali not be fiable for any damage or injury to Lessee, or any other person, or to any properly, occurriig on the
demised premises or any patl (hereol, and Lessee agrees lo hold Lessor harmless from any claims for damages, no matler how caused.

10.  POSSESSION: IiLessor is unable lo deliver possession of lhe premises al the commencement hereof, Lessor shall nol be liabite for any damage caused lhemby
nor shall Ihis lease be vold or voidable, but Lessee shall not be liable for any renl unlit possession is delivered. Lessee may terminate Whis lease i possession is nol
delivercd within _L_f____. days of the commencement of e lerm hereol,

11. INSURANCE: Lessee, al his expense, shall mainlain plale glass and public liability insurance including bodily injury and property damage insuring Lesses and
Lessor with minimum coverage as loflows: jdﬁ 22, 47

Lessea shall provide Lessor wilh a Cerlificale of Insurance showmg Lessor as additional insured. The Cerlificate shatl pmwde for a ten day wrslien noluce lo Lessor
In the event of cancellation or material change of coverage.

To lhe maximum exteni pormilted by insurance poticies which may be owned by Lessor or Lessee, Lessee and Lessor, for the benedit of cach other, waive any and
all rights of subrogation which might otherwise exisl.

12. UTHITIES: Lsssesagreesihathe shallbe responsible forthe payment of all ulilities, including waler, gas, electricily, heat and other services delivered lo the preimises,

13. SIGNS: Lessorreserves the exchusive rightio the roof, side and rear walls of the Premises. Lessee shall nol construct any projecting sign or awning without the prior
wiltlen consent of Lessor which consenl shall not be unreasonably withhgld.

14. ABANDONMENT OF PREMISES: Lessoe shallnotvacate or abandon the premises al any lime during Uhe tetin hereof, and if Lessee shalt abandonor vacale
lhe pramises, or be dispossessed by process of law, or otherwise, any personal propeily belonging to Lessee lelt upon the premises shall be deemed to be abandoned,
al tha opllon of Lessor,

15. CONDEMNATION: !f any pait of the premises shall be taken or condemned lor public use, and a parl thereol remains which is susceplibie of occupalion
hareundar, this lease shalt, as to the part taken, ierminate as of the date the condemnor acquires possession, and therealter Lessee shall be required to pay such prop-
orlion of the ranl for the remaining lerm as the value ol Ihe premises remaining bears 1o the total vale of the premises al the dale of condemnation; provided
howaver, thal Lessor may athis oplion, terminale lns lease as of the date the condemnar acquires possession. In the event that the darnsed premises are condemined
inwhole, or that such postion is condemned thal the remainder is not susceplible for use hereunder, [his lease shalk lenninate upon the date upon which the condemnor
acquires possession. All sums which may be payable on account of any condemnalion shall belong lo the Lessor, and Lessee shall not be entilled to any parl thereol,
provided hiowever, Iha! Lesses shall be entitled Lo retain any amount awarded fo him for his lrade fixlures or moving expenses.

16. TRADE FIXTURES: Any and all improvements made to the premises during the term hereof shall befong lo the Lessor, excep! lrade fixtures of the Lessee.
Lessee may, upon terminalion hereol, remove all his irade lixlures, but shall repair or pay lor all repairs necessary lor damages to the premises occasioned by removal,

17. DESTRUCTION OF PREMISES: nihe event ol a patlial destruction of the premises duting the lesm hereol, from any cause, Lessor shall lo1lhwith repair lhe
same, provided lhat such repairs can be made within sixty (60) days under exisling governmental laws and regulations, bul such partial destruclion shall not lerminale
1his lease, excep! that Lessee shall be enlilled o a propostionale reduction of rent while such repairs aro being mads, based upon the extent to which the making of such
repairs shall interlere with the business of Lessee on the premises. Il such repairs cannot be made within sald sixty (60} days, Lessor, at his option, may make the
same within a reasonable lima, Ihis lease continuing in eflect with the rent proporlionately abated as aforesaid, and in the event that Lessor shall not 2lect to make such
fepairs which cannot be made within sixty (60) days, his lease may be lerminaled at Ihe option of eilher party.

I the avent that the bullding in which the demised premises may be situated is deslroyed to an extent of nol Jess than one-third of Ihe replacement cosls thereol,
Lessor may elect lo lerminate this lsase whether the demised premises be injured or not. A tetal destruclion of the building in which the premises may be silualed shall
terminate lhis lease.

Inlhe evenl of any dispule between Lessor and Lessee wilh respact to the provisions hereol, the malter shall be sellled by arbitration in such a mainer as (he parlies
may agreoe upon, or Il they cannol agree, in accordance wilh the rules of the American Arbitration Association,
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1B. INSOLVENCY: inthe evenl a receiver is aj ed to take over [he business of Lessee, or i e event Lt rakes 4 general assigniment {or lhe benelit of
, credilors, or Lessea lakes or sullers any aclion unuur any insolvency or bankruptcy act, the same shalt constitute wreach of this loase by Lessee.

19. REMEDIES OF OWHER O DEFRULT: Inthe event of any breach of this lease by Lessee, Lessor may, at his oplion, lerminale he lease and recover from
Lesseo: (a) the worlh at he lime o award of the unpaid ret which was eared at the ime: of tlerminationy; (b) the worth at the lime of award ol the amount by which the
unpaid real which would have been sarned aller termination uril the fime of the award exceads the amauni of such rental loss thal the Lessee proves could have been
reasanably avoided: {c) he worh ok 1he time of award of e ameunt Ly which te unpaid renl for the balance of he lerm alter the litne of awaid excoeds the amount of
suclt rental loss thal Lessce proves could be reasonably avoided; and () any olher amounst necessary to compensale Lessor for all delriment proximately caused by
Lessee's lailure to perform his ofigations under the fease or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result lherefrom

Lassor may, in lhe allemative, continue this lease in effect, as long as Lessor does nol terminate Lessee's right lo possession, and Lessor may enlorce all his righls
and remedies under the lease, including the right lo recover the rent as it becomes due under the lease, If said breach of lease conlinues, Lessor may, at any time
lherealler, elecl 1o terminale the {eage.

Nolhing contalned herein shall be deemed lo limit any other rights or remedies which Lessor may have.

20. SECURITY: Thesecurily deposit sol forth abave, i any, shall secure the performance of the Lessee's obligations hereunder. Lesscr may, but shalf not be obligated
to apply all or portions of said deposit on account of Lessee's obligations kereunder, Any balance remaining upon lermination shall be raturned to Lessee. Lessee shall
nel have the right o apply the Security Daposit in payment of the fast month's renl.

21. DEPOSIT REFUNRS: The balance of all deposils shall be refunded wilhin two weeks from dale possession is deliveled lo Owner or his aulhorized Agent,
togelher with a slalement showing any charges made against such deposits by Ownar.

22. ATTORNEY'S FEES: Incase suil should be brought for recovery of Ihe premises, or far any sum due hereunder, or because of any acl which may arise out of the
possessionol tha premises, by either party, the prevailing parly shall be enliied o all costs incurred in connection with such ackion, mclud ing a reasonabie altorney’s fee.

2%.  WAINER: Nolailure of Lessor 1o enlorce any lerm hereof shall be deemed to be & waiver.

24. NOTICES: Anynotice which eilther parly may or is required lo give, shall be given by wnailing the same, postage prepaid, o Lessee at the prenises, or Lessor althe
address shown below, or at such olher places as may ba designated by the parties from lime io time.

25. HOLDING OVER: Auy holding over afler the expiralion ol this loase, with the consent of Lessor, shall e construed as a moentl lo-motih lenancy at a rental ol
s_\_?aaﬂ,_éza_ per month, otherwise in accordance with the terms hereol, as applicable.

26.  TIME: Timeis ol the essence ol this leass,

27. HEIRS, ASSIGNS, SUCCESSORS: This lease is binding upon and inures to the benelil of the heirs, assigns and successors i Interest (o the parties.

28. TAXINCREASE: inthe eventihers is any increase during any year of ihe term of this lease n the City, Caounly or Stale real estale laxes over and above the amount
ol such laxgs assessed for the 1ax year during which the lerm of Ihis lease commences, whether because of increased rate or valuation, Lessee shall pay loLessor upon
presentation of paid lax bifls an amount equal to =27 _% of the increase in taxes upon he land and butlding v which the leased premises are sifuated. in the evenl
What such taxes are assessed (or a tax year extending Ueyond the term of the lease, the obligalion of Lessee shall be proportionale lo the portion of lhe lease lerm
included in such year,

29. COST OF LIVING INCREASE: The reni provided for in paragraph 2 shall be adjusted effeclive upon the firsl day ol the month immedialely following the

explration of 2= __ months from date of commencement of the tartm and upan the expiration of each __#3—_ months therealler in accordance with changesinihe
U.S. Consumer Price Jndex far Al Urban Consumers (1967 = 100) hereinafier cafled the "CPL” The monthly rent shall be increased Lo an amount equal to the monihly
tent sel forthin paragraph 2 multiplied by a fraction the numerator of which is the GPl far the second calendar month immediately preceding the adjustment dade and the
denominator of which is the CPi for the second calendar month preceding the commencement of the lease lerm. Provided, howsver, in no evenl shall the monthly rent
ba less than the amount set lotth in paragraph 2.
30. OPTIONTORENEW: ProvidedibatLessee s nolm delaultinihe performance of this lease, Lessee shall have the option ta renew the tease for an additional terrm
.', Ie ol __/2___ months commencing at the exgiration ol the Imtial lease term. All of the Yerms and conditions of the lease shall apply during the renewal term except that

I/‘ } themonhly rant shallbe the sum of $.00.4.5 .00 .. vinchshall boadustedin accordance witt the cost of bving increase provision sel lorth inparagraph 29.

.« £/ The oplion shall be exercised by wrilten notice given to Lessor nol less than _G ¢2__ days prior to he expuration of the initial lease term. Il notice is 1ot given i the

)J‘ } mannar provided herein within the titie specitied, this option shall expire.

31. LESSOR'S LIABILITY: Thelenn "Lessor,” as used in Wis paragraph, shalt mean only the owner of the real properly or a Lessee's inlergst in a ground lease of
lhe premises. In the event of any transfer of such litle or interes, the Lessor named herein (or the grantor in case of any subsequent transfers) shali be refiaved of ail
liability related 1o Lessor’s ebligations to be perforined afler such ranster. Provided, howsver, that any lunds n the hands of Lessor or Grantor al the time of such transler
shallbe delivered lo Granlee. Lossor's aloresaid obligalions shail be binding upon Lessor's successors and assigns only during their respective periods of ownership.

32. ESTOPPELCERTIFICATE:

{a) Lossee shall al any lime upon rot less than tett {10} days' prior wrillen notice lsom Lessor execute, ackhowledge and deliver 1o Lessor a stalement in witing
|1) conlifying that this Lease is unmeodilied and in lull force and efiect {or, f modified, staling the nature of such modification and cerlilying that this Lease, as so modified,
Is in full lorce and eflact), the amount of any security deposit, and the dale lo which the rent and other charges are paiu in advance, if any, and [2] acknowledging that
there are not, fo Lessee’s knowledge, ainy uncured delaulls on the part of Lessor hereunder, or specilying such delauils il any are claimed. Any sucl statement may be
conclusively relied upon by any prospeclive purchaser or encumbrancer to lhe Premises.

(b} At Lessor oplion, Lessee’s lallure to deliver such slalement wilhin such time shall be a malerial breach of this Lease ar shall be conclusive upon Lesseo f1] thal
this Lease (s in full lorce and allecl, withowl modilication excepl as may be represented by Lessor, |2] that here are no uncured delaulls in lessor's perlormance, and
{3 that not mare than one month's tent has been paid in advance or such fallure may be considered by Lessor as a delaull by Lessee under lhis Lease,

(¢) IfLessor deslires o linance, refinance, or sell the Premises, or any par thereof, Lessee hereby agreas to dativer lo any lender or purchaser dosignaled by Lessor
such financial stalemeris of Lessee as may be reasonably required by such lender or purchaser. Such slatements shail include the pasl three years' financial
stalements of Lessee. All such financial stalements shall be received by Lessor and such lender or purchaser in conlidence and shall be used oniy lor the purposes
herein set forth,

33. COMMON AREA EXPENSES: | thg event the demisod premises are silualad in a shopping tenles of in a commercial building m which there are common
areas, Lessee agiess to pay his pro-rata share of mainlenance, 1axes, and insurance for the common area.

34. ADDENDUM: Anaddendum, signed by the parties, [ | is allached, [} is nol altached herelo.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: The foregoing conslilules ihe enlire agreemment belween the parties and may be moified unly by a weiling sigried by both parties. The lollowing
Exhibils, if any, have been made a pant of #his leasa belore the parlies” execution hereof

The undersigned Lessee hereby acknowledges

JAA_[L/@A/M&A/ Agant

Lessee
- -~ ’ .
_uf’*ﬂi_wéféﬂ’l@/ﬁé;(dm% Address _? (- Lessee
R T L g a Phone O . (S%_L_)y 182 Ha bl‘;\]_a 44 Address
By %—W/ % ([~ S817 — Phone
ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned Lessor accepls the foragoing offer and agrees lo lease lhe herein described premises on the lerms and condilions herein specilied. The Lessor agrees to
pay o the Agen! in this transaclion,
the sum of § { . DOLLARS)

for services rendered and authorizes Agent to deduct said sum from the depoasit received from Tenant. This agreement shall not limit the tights of Agent provided for in any listing
or olher agreement which may be In elfect between Owner and Agent. In the gvent Tenant shall purchase the properly from Owner priot to the expiration of this lease, Owner
agrees lo pay the Agenl a sales cominisslon ol _______ % of the sale price.

The undersigned Lessor hreby acknowledges receipt of & copy hereol.

DATED:
Cwnar’'s Authorized Agent Lessor
Address l.essor
Phone Address
By Phone
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